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S 2025 Arabian & Half Arabian REGION 15
& REGION 16 Championship Horse Show

i

Judges

Firecracker Classic Pre-Show - Main Ring 1..........ccccc.eveu.. Tracy Lynch
Firecracker Classic Pre-Show - Main Ring 2...........ccoccoueenee. Sandra Abe
Firecracker Classic Pre-Show - Sport Horse................. Kristine Hamilton
Region 15 Main RiNG.......ccoevevieninenerenenceeen, Chase Harvill (A)
Region 15 Main RiNG.......ccovvvvvreirrreineeeseeeinnens Brian Scoggins (B)
Region 15 Main RiNG.....ccocvevenenennencnceiene Todd Hickerson (C)
Region 15 Sport Horse DR Type & Western DR.............. Marilyn Kulifay
Region 15 SH Hunter & Hunter Over Fences...................... Erin Grampp
Region 15 DreSSage. ......coeurirrrernireereeneieerneieeerseieeensees Jennifer Roth
Region 15 Working Western..........ccoevenenenenenceneenenn, Bruce Bates
Region 16 Main RiNG  ....oveveeieirceeseee e, Joe Polo (A)
Region 16 Main RiNG ......cooevvenirerirenceenceeie, Bruce Bates (B)
Region 16 Main Ring & Working Western ................... Skyler Powell (C)
Region 16 Dressage & Western Dressage..........c.ovuene Heather Stalker
Region 16 Sport Horse Dressage Type.........ccooeuneenee. Kristine Hamilton

Region 16 Sport Horse Hunter & Hunter Over Fences .....Joan O'Keeffe

Regional Championship Classes will utilize the MOS System as described
in the AHA Handbook for classes other than halter. The emergency backup
system for scoring will be the Three Judge Total Points System.

Show Management

Show Secretary.......cnnn———— Ryan Chambers
P.O. Box 508 Bonne Terre, MO 63628
Ryan@RingsideProductionsLLC.com............cccovunne (314) 717-7683

Show Manager & Barn Manager...........cccouunurrenns Kimberly Dickinson

ShowManagerKim@gmail.com..........c.couvunennennssesenns (757) 714-9737

SHOW TrEASUIEN......cvrrecrrrresssrsess e ssresssse s ssessssssessssssens Julie Long

Region 15 & 16 Show Committee
Kim Dickinson, Donnie Bullock, Bill Jenkins, Cricket Gates, Julie Long,
Region 16: Cheryl Lane-Caron, Lance Walters, Don Schwartz, Katie
Merrick, & Julie Dugas.

Early Arrivals - Friday June 27" & Saturday June 28"
Pre-order Shavings/Hay/Feed — Camper/RV Hookup - Golf Cart Rentals
- Layovers, etc. Available ONLY through the Virginia Horse Center Stable
Office (540) 464-2966.

Please Do Not contact the Show Secretary or Barn Manager or
include bedding information with your show entries. Contact the
Stable Office directly.

Awards

Regional Top Five awards are made regardless of the number of entries in
a class. However, only awards made to the top 50% of the class (round-
ed up and not to exceed 5 awards) will receive Breeders Sweepstakes
payout, AHA Horse Achievement Awards, Amateur Achievement Awards,
High Point Horse Achievement Awards, High Point Amateur Achievement
Awards and Distance Award Points.

Champion ... Garland & Ribbon
Reserve Champion.........ccoececireeencc e Garland & Ribbon
Remaining TOp FIVE ..o, Ribbon

Show Staff i
Announcer - Main RiNG.......coovininnceneesneeseceeenas Jason Gillespie
Announcer - Sport Horse Ring .........covveeerirneninneeninns Sandy Woerle
Awards Coordinator............cccvvevereieriee e Julie Long
Barn Manager — 757-714-9737 ... Kim Dickinson
Center Ring Decorations & Dressage Paddock ............ Harry Zimmerman
Dressage & Sport Horse Scorer; 610-470-9354.............ccc...... Sari Bolnick
EMT - Commonwealth EMT ... Matt Daniels
Farrier —540-569-0715 .....c.oovviriirirecrererecens Donny Johnston
GatES .ovvevereereee s Cheryl Schmitt & Dave Daugherty
Golf Cart Rental — 540-464-2966 ............c.cocerereeerrenennnn. VA Horse Center
Hospitality CoOrdinator .............cocveerierieirierereserce e TBD
Hunter Ring Announcer/Starter ..........ccccocoevvveevicveinene, Keedie Leonard
Hunter Course DESIGNEY.........courreierreereeee e TBD
Paddock & Barn Calls Donnie Bullock
Photographer.........cccoevieiicicccsieeenns Mike Ferrara, Sr. & Kim Cook
Ring Master/Presentations ............ccccoeereenicsnecennennns Dana Gardner
RiNG MaSEEN ... Eric Schultz
RING MASEEN .....oocviicvcce e Carl Malicote
SCOTEE ettt ettt Jeff Caldwell
SPONSOTSNIPS ... Amy Thompson & Kim Dickinson
Trail Course DESIGNET .......c.cveviereeereieie e Kim Dickinson
USEF Steward/TD ..o Cheryl Tobey
Veterinarian - Equine Athlete — 252-349-3798............. Dr. Meagan Szarek
REGION 15 & 16 Championship Fees

Horse or Tack Stalls - for the entire event ...........cccooovveirirnccne. $220

** Tack Stalls may be limited based on Horse entries **

Early Arrival Fee - per stall / per day (see Rule #6)..........c..cccevrrirernee. $30
Day Stall - per day - No Showing from Trailer - (Rule #45 & 49)......... $50
Incomplete Entry Fee - per horse (see Rule #17).......covevereennnrernnns $30
Firecracker Main Ring Concurrent Class ENntry ........c.ccocovvecnviennnnee. $40
Firecracker Sport Horse Class ENtry ........cccccoveevecevicssccsseenes $30
Firecracker Office FEE.......cvvivirinrieinee et $30
Firecracker TBA Purchase + Class Entry .........cccooevvivcnvccnseenennen, $30

Firecracker AHA 9-90 ($10 per horse) & Results Fee ($14 per horse) ......$24

Regional Office Fee - PErhorse ..........ccoveevieeveceisesseeessee s
Regional Class Entry Fee - per class/per region
TBA Class Purchase + Class Entry (Show Committee approval required) $75

Concurrent Hunter Over Fences DiviSion...........ccocveenieesiciennn, $180
Hunter Warm-up - per round...........cococovvereensssseeeeee s $25
Post Entry Fee - PerhOrse .......ccovvviieiecceenssssecesee s $75
Garland Sponsorship - per class (see sponsorship form)..............c........ $75
USEF Fee - per horse ($15 Drug & Meds, $8 USEF ) ......cc.cvvvererrennne. $23

USEF Show Pass (for non-members)Must be purchased directly from USEF
AHA Single Event Membership (for non-members) Purchase Online......$40

AHA Results Fee - $7 per horse/per region............cc.eeeeeeeereererrereenans $14
AHA Res 9-90 Fee - $20 per horse/per region...........cc.ceeeevererrerennenss $40
Declined Credit Card Fee / NSF / Returned Check Fee....................... $50
Leadline (Children 2-6 years 0ld) ..........cccceevrrrverereereieresiererereeesesneevenas Free

Visiting Horse Fee — Plus Stall Fee (shot record & coggins required).......$50

“*ALL TBA'S MUST BE FINALIZED BY ENTRY CLOSE DATE. Do not enter
on entry blank before contacting the show secretary to forward for Show

Committee approval. TBA’s may NOT be used to split a class by age.



Region 15 and Region 16 RULES AND INFORMATION
Membership Statement

1. Life, Senior active and Junior active members shall be eligible to
participate in all classes at Regular Competitions, Eventing Competitions at
the Modified Level or above and Combined Driving Competitions at the
Advanced Level, Dressage, Reining and Vaulting Competitions and
Endurance Rides. A non-member may participate as a handler, rider, driver,
owner, lessee, agent, coach or trainer at Regular Competitions, Eventing
Competitions, Dressage Competitions, Reining Competitions and Combined
Driving Competitions upon payment of a $45 Show Pass fee. Must be
purchased at USEF.ORG Participants in the following classes are exempted
from the Requirements of this rule: 1) leadline; 2) exhibitions; 3) games and
races; 4) classes for 4-H members; 5) walk trot (exception: Friesian
performance FR218) and academy classes (academy classes are classes
limited to horses used regularly in a lesson program); 6) USDF introductory
level tests, pas de deux and quadrille classes; 7) NRHA Endorsed Reining
Competitions. 8) Opportunity classes, 9) citizens of other nations who have
proof, in English, of current membership in good standing of their own
National Federation, 10) USEA beginner novice division; and 11) assistant
handlers in Dressage Sport Horse Breeding classes.

USEF AMATEUR CERTIFICATION FOR EC AMATEUR MEMBERS: EC
amateur members, competing in amateur classes, must complete and sign a
USEF membership application verifying they meet USEF amateur
requirements. There is no charge.

USEF MEMBERSHIP: Affidavits are no longer accepted for payment of
non-member fees. Exhibitors must have a Competing Membership, either
Life, Senior Active or Junior Active Member or pay a Show Pass Fee. See
next paragraph.

USEF NON-MEMBER PARTICIPATION: If membership documentation is not
submitted to the competition and the competition cannot verify such
information, the exhibitor will be required to purchase a Show Pass - online
at USEF.ORG. (GR1309.2.b) Purchase of a Show Pass fee does NOT allow
a competitor to show in amateur classes. To show in an amateur class, a
competitor must provide proof of membership with amateur certification.

2. USEF RULES: EVERY CLASS OFFERED HEREIN WHICH IS
COVERED BY THE RULES AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CURRENT
USEF RULE BOOK WILL BE CONDUCTED AND JUDGED IN
ACCORDANCE THEREWITH. Any changes or corrections of rules will
automatically become a part of this Prize List. Each participant in the
show is responsible for knowledge of and is subject to the USEF and
AHA rules. The Show Committee reserves the right to make such changes
in procedure, personnel, rules and regulations as deemed by them to be in
the best interest of the show. Every horse entered in these competitions
shall pay a $15 Drugs and Medication fee and an $8 USEF fee per show.

3. ADMISSION TO RING: No persons will be allowed in the ring except
participants in class, judges, stewards/TD’s, show staff, the show
photographer and farrier. Attendants will be allowed in only after being called
for by the Judge or Ringmaster.

4. AGE OF HORSE: For competition purposes any horse is considered to
be one year old on the first day of January following the actual day of foaling.

5. AHA MEMBERSHIP STATEMENT: Each competitor (this includes at least
one recorded owner and all trainers, drivers, riders, halter handlers, coaches
and the person(s) signing the entry blank) in an Arabian Horse Association
Recognized Arabian Division, at the time of entry into a competition, must
submit a copy of a valid AHA membership/ Competition Card, join AHA or
pay an AHA single event membership fee per competitor. When an agent
signs for the owner at an AHA recognized competition, both the owner and
agent must be members of AHA or pay the AHA single event membership.
Single event membership is not acceptable at AHA Regional or National
Competitions. Exhibitors in walk-trot classes are exempt from AHA
membership requirements at qualifying competition, but must have an AHA

membership with competition card at AHA Regional and National
Competitions. Exhibitors in Lead Line classes or parents/guardians signing
for minors are exempt from AHA memberships requirements. (BOD 5/12)
WHEN A FARM, RANCH, SYNDICATE, PARTNERSHIP, CORPORATION
OR OTHER BUSINESS ENTITY LISTED AS RECORDED OWNERS ON
THE REGISTRATION PAPER, THE SAME AHA MEMBERSHIP IS
REQUIRED, PARENTS SIGNING THE TRAINER LINE FOR JUNIOR
EXHIBITORS NEED NOT BE A MEMBER, HOWEVER THEY MUST SIGN
“PARENT” NEXT TO THEIR SIGNATURE.

6. ARRIVAL - DEPARTURE - LAYOVERS: EARLY ARRIVAL: Stalls
available at 8AM on FRIDAY, June 27th, 2025. VHC policy: An early
arrival fee of $30 per stall per day will be charged for arriving prior to
regular move in day which is 8am Sunday June 29th. Contact VHC for
Early Arrivals/Bedding orders. Stalls must be vacated by NOON Sunday,
July 6th, 2025. Layovers must be arranged thru the VHC stable office and
will be charged $25 a day, payable directly to VHC. PLEASE BE
PROFESSIONAL AND DO NOT LEAVE NAILS ON THE GROUND FROM
TEARDOWN!! You will be billed for the flat tires on the VHC'’s vehicles.

7. CALLS FOR CLASSES: As a courtesy, the public address system will be
used to make barn calls if possible. However, exhibitors are responsible for
seeing that entries reach the gate on time and should not rely solely on the
PA system. Classes will be called promptly. The 2 minute gate rule applies.

8. CAMPERS & RV’S: Space is limited. First come, first served. 90 spaces
are available. Local and Commonwealth regulations prohibit the discharge of
greywater on private lands. Waste disposal service is available. All
campers and RV’s must be parked in designated areas. No utility hookups
will be allowed in the stable areas. PLEASE CONTACT THE VIRGINIA
HORSE CENTER FOR CAMPER INFO AT: 540-464-2950 or online at
www.horsecenter.org.

9. CANCELLATION OF CLASSES: The Show Committee reserves the right
to cancel or divide any class to accommodate for an insufficient or excessive
number of entries. Classes with less than three horses to show may be
canceled, except Dressage and Sweepstakes classes.

10. CONDITION OF ENTRY AND DISQUALIFICATION: The official entry
forms for these shows are enclosed with the Prize List. The Show
Committee and the Management reserves the right to refuse, accept
conditionally or cancel an entry, disqualify exhibitors, prohibit exhibition of
entries and remove from the grounds any individual, stable or both without
claim or damages. THE SUBMITTAL OF AN ENTRY FORM TO THE SHOW
SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ACCEPTANCE BY EACH PERSON SIGNING
SAME OF THE PROVISIONS HEREIN SET FORTH.

11. CONFLICTING CLASSES: It is the responsibility of the exhibitor to know
the rules of the show and become familiar with the schedule so that he/she
may choose classes, which will not conflict with each other. Please notify the
Paddock Master about any potential conflicts.

12. CRUELTY TO OR THE ABUSE OF A HORSE: BY ANY PERSON AT
THESE RECOGNIZED SHOWS, IS FORBIDDEN. Excessive use of a whip
on any horse in a stall, runway, schooling area, show ring or elsewhere on
the show grounds, before or during a show, by any person, constitutes a
violation and renders the offender subject to penalty.

13. DISCIPLINE: Exhibitors hereby notified that the AHA Board of Directors
will strictly enforce and actively support all AHA, USEF and/or EC rules
regarding sportsmanship, conduct and courtesy at all AHA recognized
shows and events. This includes but is not limited to rules that govern
owners, exhibitors, agents, trainers, coaches managers, riders, drivers,
handlers, competition officials, competition employees and members of the
families of the above, individual members of AHA or any person who acts in
a manner in violation of the rules or deemed prejudicial to its best interest.
Any AHA and/ or USEF violations committed are subject to AHA, USEF &/or
CEF penalties.



14. DISQUALIFICATION: All horses doctored in any way, artificially,
improperly or unfairly prepared or tampered with before coming into the
show arena will be reported to the Steward(s) if it is ascertained that any
exhibitor has made, or caused to be made, a false statement in regard to
any animal or article exhibited, or if any exhibitor shall attempt to interfere
with the Judges in the performance of their duties, he/she shall be excluded
from competing or exhibiting pursuant to current AHA rules.

15. DIVISION OF CLASSES: Show management reserves the right to split
any class which they, or the Judge, may determine has too many entries for
all horses to be properly or safely shown in the ring at the same time. Open
Classes will be split by Odd/Even back numbers and Amateur classes by
exhibitor’s age. The decision of Show Management is final as they have a
requirement to divide the class as evenly as possible, and to make the
determination if the divisions will be judged as two separate classes with
separate awards, or if a selected number from each division will be required
to show back for final class placing. Anderson Coliseum: Open classes will
split at 20 horses and Amateur classes will split at 18 horses. East Complex
(Reel) Arena: Classes will split at 18 horses. If Finals are held, they will run
as the last class of the same session in which the split occurred.

16. ELIGIBILITY OF HORSES: Refer to current AHA Handbook. It is the
responsibility of the person signing the entry form to verify that the horse to
be entered in competition in any approved AHA event is eligible to enter &
show at such event.

17. ENTRIES FOR ALL CLASSES: To avoid a $30 Incomplete Entry Fee,
the following must be included with your entries: 1. All Membership cards
must be current 2. Registration Transfers must be complete 3. Completed
Entry form including signed Waivers. 4. Check OR credit card for Total Entry
- NO BLANK CHECKS. Entries lacking any of the above are considered
incomplete and will incur the fee. Exhibitor packets given out only after
entries are complete and paid in full.

Copies of Current Coggins & Vaccine records must be brought with
you when checking in at Show Office

Horses entered in any Amateur Owner class must be registered in the name
of the competitor or a member of the competitor’s family, as defined by
USEF GR 123. Horses registered in the name of a Farm, Ranch, Syndicate,
Partnership, or Corporation name may be shown in amateur owner classes
provided the family is the sole owner of the farm or entity as defined by
USEF GR 123. (Bill of Sale is not valid.) Entries may be made in the name
of a farm or stable only if such farm or stable is registered with USEF and a
copy of the farm membership certificate is submitted with entries. A $30 fee
will be charged for incomplete entries.

18. FARRIER: Management provides a designated farrier(s) for your use on
the show grounds. Any other farrier must obtain a permit from the Show
Manager before servicing any horse or client. Failure to do so will result in
expulsion from the show grounds. A fee of $400 will be charged for the run
of the show for an outside farrier who practices on the show grounds.

19. FEED AND BEDDING: Feed & bedding available for purchase on the
show grounds. Feed is available through Rockbridge Farms Cooperative,
(540) 463-7381. Orders can be placed in the Stable Office.

20. GOLF CART RENTAL.: Golf carts will be available through the Virginia
Horse Center. Rates are on a per day basis and carts may be picked up at
the stabling office. Reservations are recommended. Call 540-464-2966.
MINORS MAY NOT Operate golf carts without a driver’s license.

21. HEALTH CERTIFICATION: Virginia law requires all horses entering the
Commonwealth to have a health certificate signed by a registered
veterinarian dated within thirty (30) days of entering the Commonwealth. Al
horses on the show grounds must have a negative Cogglns dated within one
year and provide a copy to the Show Office. All horses are subject to
inspection by the official show veterinarian.

22. HORSE TRAILER PARKING: All horse trailers are required to park in a
designated area. There will be no trailer parking in the barn area.

23. INDEMNITY AND RESPONSIBILITY: All entries are accepted with the
understanding that neither AHA, Region 15, Region 16, The Virginia Horse
Center, the Show, the Show Committee, nor any Show Official be held
responsible for any loss, damage, or Injury to any horse exhibited or any
article of any kind. All horses shall be under the contract and direction of the
Show Committee but solely at the risk of the exhibitor who will be
responsible (of any loss, damage or injury to any person, animal or property
occasioned by him/her, and the exhibitor shall indemnify the above
mentioned parties against any and all loss, damages and liability thus
occasioned, including but not limited to any and all legal costs, including
attorney fees, which may be incurred as result thereof. Every entry at a
recognized show constitutes an agreement that the person making it, owner,
lessee, trainer, manager, agent, coach, driver, rider and the horse shall be
subject to the constitution and the rules of the USEF and Show, and accept
as final the decision of the Hearing Committee on any questions arising
under said rules and regulations and agree to hold the Show, the USEF,
AHA & the Region15 & 16 Show Committees, their Officials, Directors &
employees harmless for any action taken.

24. INSPECTION: All animals are subject to a physical examination by the
show Veterinarian as a safeguard against equine communicable diseases.
Veterinarian will be available at all times for consultation, Charges will be
made for any medication or treatment received. The official USEF Steward
may inspect all animals.

25. JUDGES: In the event of a conflict of interest, illness or failure to attend
by a judge or any other official of the show, the Show Committee reserves
the right to substitute an official or judge in accordance with USEF rules.

26. LUNGING: Please lunge horses only in the designated areas. No lunging
is allowed in the covered arena, Dee Dee ring, or the coliseum at any time.
Arenas to use are: Moore Arena - Wiley Schooling Ring - South
Campgrounds Ring, Barn 6 ring.

27. MOTORIZED VEHICLES: Minors who do not have a valid driver’s
license which allows them to operate a motorized vehicle in the state in
which they reside will not be permitted to operate a motorized vehicle of any
kind, including, but not limited to, golf carts, motorcycles, scooters, or farm
utility vehicles, on the competition grounds of licensed competitions.

Minors who have a valid temporary license may operate the above described
motorized vehicles as long as they are accompanied by an adult with a valid
driver’s license. The parent/legal guardian or individual who signs the entry
blank as a parent or guardian of a minor operating a motorized vehicle in
violation of this rule are solely responsible for any damages, claims, losses
or actions resulting from that operation. Violations of this rule will be cause
for penalties against those responsible for the child committing the offense.

Wheelchairs and other mobility assistance devices for individuals with
disabilities are exempt from this rule.

The unsafe use of personal electronic transport devices, as determined by
the competition officials and management in their sole discretion, that do not
require a driver’s license to operate, including but not limited to segways,
hoverboards, and single wheeled scooters is prohibited on competition
grounds. Operating such devices in areas where people gather may be
deemed “unsafe use” if there is a risk of harm to others. If the operator of the
device is a minor, the parent/legal guardian or individual who signs the entry
blank as a parent or guardian of a minor operating the device in violation of
this rule is accountable and may be subject to penalties.

28. “NO SHOW” PROCEDURE: Please notify the show office of all
scratches. NO refunds are given. No “SWAPPING” of classes - only
ADD/SCRATCH forms are to be utilized.



29. NON-NEGOTIABLE CHECKS or DECLINED CREDIT CARDS: 1) A
returned check or declined credit card will incur a $50 fee. 2) Postmark or
date of receipt of entry will be negated; and 3) Entry will be recorded only
when cash is received or a valid credit card presented (depending on the
date, post entry fees may be due). Replacement by cash, money order or
certified bank draft only!

30. PAYMENTS: Payment for entries by Credit Card, Cash, U.S. check or
money order only. No checks drawn on Canadian banks or in Canadian
funds will be accepted. We accept Visa, Mastercard, American Express and
Discover credit cards. When using a credit card, a 4% Service Fee will be
charged. Exhibitors with a delinquent check history MUST pay for
entries with cash or certified funds before a back number can be
assigned.

31. PADDOCK CHECK-IN: Please check in promptly with the Paddock
Master before each class in which you are going to participate. The
two-minute gate will be strictly enforced. In accordance with AHA
regulations, halter horses MUST enter the ring in a prescribed order, and
must line up in that order prior to entrance to the ring. Excessive bagging is
NOT permitted.

32. PROTECTIVE HEADGEAR: In accordance with USEF rules, all juniors
riding in Hunt Seat Equitation Over Fences and Not to Jump, Hunter Over
Fences and Jumper classes must wear protective headgear passing
applicable ASTM standards (must be stamped inside helmet) while riding in
designated schooling and exercise areas, the show ring and while jumping
anywhere on the show grounds.

33. DRESSAGE EXHIBITORS please refer to USEF DR 120 for protective
headgear rules

34. OFFICE HOURS AND PROCEDURES: Saturday, June 28th - Trainer
appointments only: 1 — 6PM. Sunday, June 29th - 9 AM - 8 PM General
check- in. During the show, the office will open one hour before the first class
of the day & close 30 minutes after the last class. Office will close one hour
following the last class on Saturday. Any variations to this schedule will be
announced & posted on the show office door. Exhibitors who wish to carry
an “open account”, must provide the show office an open, signed check,
payable to “Region 15 Horse Show” to be kept on file for the duration of the
show. This “open account” must be settled and closed out by 6 PM on
Saturday, after which time the Show Office will close the account. A failure
to check out in the office fee of $50 may be charged.

Pre entries must be paid in full at the time of entry. TBA's must be paid

schedule. TBA's REQUIRE SHOW MANAGEMENT APPROVAL AND MAY
NOT BE USED TO SPLIT A CLASS BY AGE.

35. PENALTY POLICY: In the event that the Region 15 and 16
Championships, the management or the officials are fined by any
organization owing to an exhibitor’s infraction of rules or requirements, said
fine will be charged to the exhibitor plus a 10% penalty fee.

36. POST ENTRIES: Post Entries accepted for all classes except Dressage
and Western Dressage. Dressage post entries may be allowed at the
discretion of management only if ride times are available. Regional post
entries will be charged $75 per horse for entries postmarked after June 2nd
and received before the show starts. (EXCEPTION: Entries qualifying for the
FIRST TIME after June 2nd do NOT pay a post entry fee). Once the show
starts, all entries, regardless of when you qualified, will pay a post entry fee
of $75 per horse.

37. PROTESTS: Refer to USEF Rule Book, GR 603 for rules pertaining to
protests.

38. QUALIFICATIONS: Any horse or equitation rider qualifying thru 2
“participations” at an AHA recognized show may enter. It is the responsibility
of the exhibitor to ensure his/her qualification to enter a specific class. List
qualifications on front of Entry Form. To have complete entries, a copy of the

Qualification Points record from AHA must also be submitted when making
your entry. Do not send the Competition Record, as this shows the horse’s
Achievement Award Points, not Qualification Points.

39. AWARDS - Regional Top Five awards will be made regardless of the
number of entries in a class. However, only awards made to the top 50% of
the class (rounded up and not to exceed 5 awards) will receive Breeders
Sweepstakes payout, AHA Horse Achievement Awards, Amateur
Achievement Awards, High Point Horse Achievement Awards, High Point
Amateur Achievement Awards and Distance Award Points.

Champion Garland & Ribbon
Reserve Champion Garland & Ribbon
Remaining Top Five Ribbon

40. REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP ELIGIBILITY RULES: Horses must be
registered with the Arabian Horse Registry of America, Inc. and/or the
Canadian Arabian Horse Registry and entered under its full registered name
and owned by a member of the Arabian Horse Association. Such owner
need not be a member of the region hosting the regional championship
classes. Half-Arabians must be registered with the Half Arabian Registry or
the Anglo-Anglo-Arabian Registry of the Arabian Horse Association and
owned by a member of AHA. To be eligible, a horse may show in any
Regional Championship class by qualifying for that class at an AHA
Recognized Show, or specific Open qualifying competitions. Half-Arabians
have the same eligibility requirements as purebred Arabians. Refer to the
AHA website for new 2022 Participation Qualification requirements.

41. REFUNDS/VET OUTS: Withdrawal of equine entries must be made in
writing and accompanied by a signed vet certificate on their letterhead, or in
case of a rider withdrawal, a physician’s note on their letterhead. Those
requests received before the start of the show will receive a refund of all fees
except office fees. After the start of the show, a refund of class fees only will
be considered for proper vet outs of horse or rider. Any other form of refund
is purely at Show Management’s Discretion.

42. RIDER/DRIVER CLARIFICATION: Please note that rider/drivers cannot
be changed once a class starts. With a sectioned class, that class is not over
until the final is run. Therefore, the rider/driver who performs in a section A or
B must also ride/drive in the final class. Likewise, the same rider/driver
cannot perform in both section A & B of the same class on two different
horses.

43. RING DIMENSIONS AND FOOTING: Anderson Coliseum 150’ x 300’ -
Sand; East Complex 120’ x 240’ - Sand; Dee Dee 112’ x 240’ -
Sand/Permaflex; Moore 104’ x 124’ - Sand; Wiley 130'x300'-
Sand/Permaflex; Dressage A/B 250'x96’ - Sand/Permaflex.

44, SHARPS DISPOSAL/TRASH DISPOSAL.: Virginia Horse Center rules
apply — fines will be applied for improper disposal of sharps ( including safety
razors ) including those placed in manure pits and dumped in tack rooms for
cleanup.

45. SHOW IMAGES: Only the official show photographer and videographer
are authorized to capture and sell, display, give away or use for promotion
any images of the show. Violators will be reported to AHA and asked to
leave the show grounds.

46. SHOWING OUT OF TRAILER: IS NOT PERMITTED. A day stall fee of
$50 per day will be charged if a regular show stall is not purchased for your
horse. You may arrive the evening before to get seftled in. If you stay an
additional day you must notify the show office. If present when stalls are
counted daily you will be billed for that day.

47. SIGNATURES: Every exhibitor, rider, driver, handler and trainer or
his/her agents(s) must sign the entry blank. In the case of a rider, driver or
handler under the age of 18, his/her parent or guardian, or if not available,
the trainer, must sign an entry blank on the minor’s behalf. If any of the
above persons fails to do so, his/her first entrance into the ring as an
exhibitor, rider, driver or handler shall be construed as his/her acceptance of



the rules of the sponsoring organizations, USEF, AHA, Region 15 & 16 -
MINORS CANNOT SIGN ENTRY FORMS!

48. SMOKING: Smoking in the barns is prohibited. This safety rule will
be strictly enforced. Please Note: Fines may be levied.

49. STALLIONS: May be shown by Ladies or Junior Exhibitors in all classes
except Leadline, Walk/Trot or Showmanship. No HA/AA stallion, two years or
older, may be shown in any In Hand class open to HA/AAs. HA/AA stallions
may be shown in performance classes. HA/AA stallions may be shown in all
Sport Horse classes.

50. STALLS: All horses are required to have a stall or the $50 Day Stall Fee
will be charged per horse, per day. All horses must have a stall if staying
overnight. Horse stall fee constitutes a reservation for expected horse
participation in the show. There are over 720 permanent stalls available all
with doors. No stall will be assigned without full payment and no stall
assignments will be given out prior to arrival. Stalls will be assigned by the
barn manager by patrons package selections and by seniority first and then
as requested with show entries. Show Management reserves the right to
reassign horse stalls which have been reserved but not used by the original
exhibitor. Entries to be stabled together must be received in the same
envelope. Stall damage will be assessed to the exhibitor. An exhibitor may
not sell a stall to another exhibitor or change a stall assignment without
permission of the stable manager. Further, blocking of wash racks or
common areas, in any way, is prohibited. PLEASE BE A PROFESSIONAL
AND COLLECT UP YOUR NAILS FROM SETUP/ TEARDOWN in your
area!!

*** STABLE LIGHTING WILL BE REDUCED FROM 11PM - 5AM ***

PER GR1215.4: For 6 consecutive hours overnight, stabling must have
minimal lighting and noise to allow stabled horses adequate rest.

51. TACK CHANGES: All tack hold/changes must be reported to the
Paddock Master at the beginning of each session in which the classes
appear, to permit proper notification to ring officials. A maximum
three-minute hold will be allowed. Exhibitors requesting the hold must notify
the gate promptly when tack change has been completed so the class can
enter the ring without unnecessary delay. All tack changes must be made in
the paddock area. Your cooperation will help minimize delays between
classes.

52. Vaccination Record: GR845 Equine Vaccination Rule

1. At Federation licensed competitions, horses entering the grounds must be
accompanied by documentation of Equine Influenza Virus and Equine
Herpes Virus (Rhinopneumonitis) vaccinations within six months prior to
entering the stables. Horses not in compliance with this rule may be
required to leave the competition grounds upon request by Competition
Management. Documentation should consist of one of the following
methods mentioned below. The frequency of vaccine administration should
be per the vaccine manufacturers’ or veterinarian’s recommendations. It is
recommended that vaccines are administered by or under the direction of a
veterinarian.

2. In the case of vaccines administered by a veterinarian, the exhibitor, upon
request by Competition Management, must provide documentation from the
veterinarian on documenting that the horse in question received the
vaccinations; name of the vaccines and date of vaccine administration.

3. In the case of vaccines administered by a person other than a
veterinarian, the exhibitor, upon request by Competition Management, must
provide a receipt of the vaccine purchase which is signed by the owner, or
agent with care, custody, and control of the horse; name, serial number and
expiration date of the vaccine; and date of vaccine administration.

4. In the case of a horse that is unable to receive either of the vaccinations
due to a history of adverse reactions, the exhibitor, upon request by
Competition Management, must provide a letter from the veterinarian on
official letterhead stating that the horse in question cannot be vaccinated due

to medical concerns and a log of temperatures taken twice daily for the
seven days prior to entering the competition grounds. These horses must
also have their temperature taken and logged twice daily while on the
competition grounds. The log of temperatures should be provided to the
Competition Management, steward, or technical delegate when requested.

5. Competition Management may not amend or enhance vaccination
requirements without prior approval of the Veterinary Committee. BOD
1/117/15 Effective 12/1/15.

53. VETERINARIAN PERMITS: No veterinarian other than the official show
veterinarian will be permitted to treat, medicate, or attend to a horse on the
grounds without the express written permission of the Show management
and official veterinarian. Exhibitors wishing to use another veterinarian must
obtain a permit for that veterinarian from the show office, complete the
permit designating the farm or training stable the veterinarian will be working
for, and submit a copy of said permit to the official show veterinarian and a
copy to the show office. Any veterinarian treating horses that fails to comply
with this required course of action, will be expelled from the show grounds.
A fee of $400 will be charged for the run of the show for an outside
veterinarian who practices on the show grounds. Veterinarians agree to
abide by all AHA, USEF and USDF regulations and rules. Failure to register
with the official show vet and/or failure to follow the above rules will result in
reports being filed with AHA and USEF. Outside Chiropractors see rule 53
below.

54. CHIROPRACTOR PERMITS: Any Chiropractor ( other than the
designated show vet ) wishing to conduct business on the horse show
grounds — whether working on horses or humans needs to register with the
horse show office and pay a fee of $400 to Region 15 Horse Show - PRIOR
to commencing work on clients.

55. WASHING OF HORSES: Horses are to be washed only in the wash
rack areas. Horses stabled in the temporary stalls are to use wash racks in
the permanent buildings. Blocking or covering wash racks, in any way, other
than by VHC employees, is prohibited.

56. WEATHER CONDITIONS: In case of threatening or undesirable
weather conditions, the Show Management reserves the right to move
classes into the covered arena for competition. In case of severe weather
conditions, the Show management reserves the right to delay or postpone
classes until it is deemed safe to resume competition.

57. SAFESPORT - All USEF Life and Senior Active members, as well as
participants who have regular contact with minor athletes, are required to
comply with the U.S. Center for SafeSport training requirement to be eligible
to participate in the competition. All participants must adhere to the U.S.
Center for SafeSport Code, USEF Safe Sport Policy, and the Minor Athlete
Abuse Prevention Policies. More information about these can be found at

www.usef.org.



Let us welcome you!

Only one and a half miles from the Virginia Horse Center, you'll always have a warm welcome
when you stay with us. From the moment you arrive, you'll have everything you need to enjoy
a great stay. Use promotional code "HORSE" to book now!

Make yourself at home:

® Complimentary Hot Breakfast

* Fitness Center

® Pool and Whirlpool

® Free High-Speed Internet Access

¢ Guest Laundry on-site .

® Radisson Rewards Americas Program P counTRy
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RESERVE NOW AT

radissonhotelsamericas.com/countryinn
Country Inn & Suites by Radisson, Lexington, VA
875 MNorth Lee Highway, PO Box 1105, Lexington, VA 24450

+1 (540) 464-9000 » cx_|xvaEcountryinnamericas.com
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2025 REGION 15 & 16 CHAMPIONSHIP
CLASS GARLAND SPONSORSHIP FORM
% %k %k k% kK ok k ok ok ok

JUNE 30 —JULY 3, 2025 - Virginia Horse Center Lexington, Virginia

Garland Sponsorships:

e  $75 per class or $125 for same class in both Region 15 & 16

e  Choice of Region 15 and/or 16 Championship Class(es)
(classes assigned on a first come, first served basis)

e Sponsorship announced during the Championship Class

Name

Phone

Email

Region \ Class # \Class Name \ Amount

Sub Total
Credit Card — add 4%

Any questions contact the Show Manager,

Kim Dickinson (757) 714-9737
ShowManagerKim@gmail.com Total Due

Payable to REGION 15 HORSE SHOW Before June 25th
Region 15 & 16 Championships
C/O Kim Dickinson
1969 Rockwood Drive
Chesapeake, VA 23323

Office Use Onl
Date Rec’d Amt. Paid Check # cC Bal Due |




The Sleep Inn &
The Country Inn & Suites

Region 15 & 16
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REGION 15 & 16 CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW
2025 PATRON & PREFERRED STABLING PACKAGES

Platinum Patrons Package................ Includes both shows ........................... $1000.00
PRIORITY on PREFERRED STALL FRONTS — a block of up to 20 stalls assigned by seniority & payment receipt. Also
Includes - Ringside Farm Banner, 4 Garland Sponsorships, Show Program & Announcer Acknowledgement, and Facebook
& Regional Website Recognition for 1 year on BOTH REGIONS websites.

Gold Patrons Package ... Includes both shows ... $750.00
PREFERRED STALLS — Block of up to 10 stalls assigned by seniority & payment receipt after Platinum Package members

have been assigned. Includes Ringside Farm Banner, 2 Garland Sponsorships, Show Program & Announcer
Acknowledgement, and Facebook & Regional Website Recognition for 1 year on BOTH REGIONS websites.

Silver Patrons Package....................... Includes both Shows ...................... $500.00

DOES NOT include Preferred Stalls - Includes - Ringside Farm Banner, 2 Garland Sponsorships, Show Program &
Announcer Acknowledgement, and Facebook & Regional Website recognition for 1 year on BOTH REGIONS websites.

Sport Horse Patronship............ Includes both shows ... $300.00

Includes Preferred Stalls in Barn 8 - Includes - Ringside Farm Banner in the East Complex, 1 Garland Sponsorship, Show
Program & Announcer Acknowledgement, Facebook & Website Recognition for 1 year on BOTH REGIONS websites.

Choice Stabling ... Includes both shows ... $150.00

No guarantee of inside stall fronts at barn end caps. Block of up to 10+ stalls available after Patron stalls are assigned,
includes 1 Garland sponsorship, Show Program & Announcer Acknowledgement.

STALLS ASSIGNED AFTER PACKAGE IS PAID IN FULL!
Please send your 50% Non-refundable deposit now to reserve your spot!

Please contact the Show/Barn Manager
Kim Dickinson at: ShowManagerKim@gmail.com or call 757-714-9737 with any questions.

Name:

Cell #:

Email Address:

Garland Sponsor Class #

Class Names:

Package Selected

S = Total $:

Scan to my email or mail to:

Credit card Users 4% Service Charge 4% =$

Region 15 & 16 Championship Show

c/o Kim Dickinson, Show Manager

1969 Rockwood Drive Chesapeake, VA 23323

Cell 757-714-9737 Email: ShowManagerKim@gmail.com
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2025 Firecracker Classic

MONDAY, JUNE 30, 2025
Anderson Coliseum - 8:30 AM

Main Ring Double Judged: Tracy Lynch (A), Sandra Abe (B)

A/HA/AA Showmanship ATH (918)

A/HA/AA Showmanship JTH 11 & Over (918)
A/HA/AA Showmanship W/T 10 & Under (918)
Arabian Stallion Breeding 3 & Over (14)
Arabian 2 yr old Colts (14)

Arabian Yearling Colts/Geldings (14)

Arabian Mare Breeding 3 & Over (1)

Arabian 2 yr old Fillies (1)

Arabian Yearling Fillies (1)

Arabian Mare Breeding ATH (9)

Arabian Gelding In Hand 2 & Over (26)
Arabian Gelding In Hand ATH (34)

HA/AA Mare Breeding 2 & Over (400)

HA/AA Gelding In Hand 2 & Over (450)
HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR (1640)
Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR (1329)

Arabian Western Pleasure AATR (206)
Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR (1325)
Arabian English Pleasure Junior Horse (90)
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse (748)
Arabian Western Pleasure Open (190)
HA/AA Country English Pleasure Open (540)
Arabian English Pleasure ATR (83)

Arabian Hunter Pleasure Open (290)

Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR (1633)
Arabian Western Pleasure JTR (1327)

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR (1630)

HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse (748)
HAJAA Country English Pleasure JTR (1335)
HA/AA English Pleasure Junior Horse (531)
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR (1339)

Arabian Western Pleasure Junior Horse (204)

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
1
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

Arabian Country English Pleasure Open (95)
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse (305)
HA/AA Western Pleasure Open (620)

HAJ/AA English Pleasure Open (515)

Arabian Country English Pleasure Junior Horse (111)
Arabian English Pleasure Open (75)

HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR (619)

HAJAA Country English Pleasure Junior Horse (556)
Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR (1631)

HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR (1337)

HA/AA English Pleasure ATR (524)

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Open (733)

Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure Open (1733)
HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure Open (2344)
A/HA/AA Hunt Seat Equitation ATR (939)
HA/AA Hunter Pleas Jr horse 3 & 4 yr olds (748)
TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

Arabian Ranch Riding Open (3006)

HA/AA Ranch Riding Open (3026)

Arabian Reining Horse Open (225)

HA/AA Reining Horse Open (660)



2025 Firecracker Classic

MONDAY, JUNE 30, 2025
East Complex - Reel Arena - 8:00 AM

Judge: Kristine Hamilton

SPORT HORSE IN HAND

8:00 AM
65  Arabian Sport Horse In Hand Mares (39)
66  HA/AA Sport Horse In Hand Mares (4756)
67  Arabian Sport Horse In Hand Geldings (53)
68  HAJAA Sport Horse In Hand Geldings (494)
69  Arabian Sport Horse In Hand Stallions (46)
70 HAJAA Sport Horse In Hand Stallions (484)
71 Arabian Sport Horse In Hand Mares ATH (43)
72 HAJAA Sport Horse In Hands Mares ATH (479)
73 Arabian Sport Horse In Hand Geldings ATH (57)
74 HAJAA Sport Horse In Hand Geldings ATH (498)
75 Arabian Sport Horse In Hand Stallions ATH (50)
76 HAJAA Sport Horse In Hands Stallions ATH (488)
77 A/HAJAA Sport Horse Showmanship ATH (1695)
78 TBA

RECOGNIZED EVENT

SPORT HORSE UNDER SADDLE

Start: TBA

79 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle Open (335)

80 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle JTR (1095)

81 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle AATR (1065)
82 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle JR Horse (779)
83 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle JTR (1066)

84 HA/AA Sport Horse Show Hack Open (1050)

85 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle JR Horse (341)
86 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle AATR (1094)

87 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle ATR (339)

88 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle Open (773)

89 Arabian Sport Horse Show Hack Open (347)

90 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle ATR (777)

91 AHA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle W/T 10 & Under (1548)
92 TBA

93 TBA

N
US

EQUESTRIAN



2025 Region 15 & 16 Championship Shows

REGION 15 - Chase Harvill

REGION 16 - Joe Polo = Judge A
=Judge A

Bruce Bates = Judge B Skyler Powell = Judge C

Brian Scoggins = Judge B

Todd Hickerson = Judge C

TUESDAY, JULY 1, 2025 - REGION 16

Anderson Coliseum

15T SESSION - 8:30AM

Judge (A)
R16  CODE
100 1372
101 1372
102 1372
103 35
104 419
105 469
106 35
107 17
108 131
109 562
110 1643
111 1646
112 2146
113 638
114 2150
115 1635
116 1157
17 1513
324 1734
118 1644
119 358
120 1173
325 2345
121 1172
121A 2599
122 157

A/HA/AA Halter Showmanship AATH
A/HA/AA Halter Showmanship W/T 10 & Under
A/HA/AA Halter Showmanship JTH

Arabian Geldings in Hand ATH

HA/AA Mare Breeding ATH

HA/AA Geldings in Hand ATH

Arabian Geldings in Hand JTH

Arabian Stallions Breeding AOTH 2 & Over
Arabian Country Pleasure Driving Open
HA/AA Pleasure Driving Open

Arabian Western Pleasure AAOTR

Arabian Country English Pleasure AAOTR
HA/AA English Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR

HA/AA Country English Pleasure JOTR
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Performance Halter Mares 3 & Over
Arabian Performance Halter Mares 3 & Over
Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure Open

Arabian Hunter Pleasure AAOTR

Arabian English Pleasure AATR

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Select ATR

HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure Open

HA/AA Country English Pleasure Select ATR
Arabian Western Pleasure Ladies & Gents
Arabian Mounted Native Costume ATR

2\" SESSION - TBA - NOT BEFORE 3PM

Judge (B)
R16  CODE
123 576
124 117
125 755
126 1178
127 1641
128 2163
129 359
130 2115
131 1262
132 1447
$ 133 2079
$ 134 2019
135 316
136 9900
137 908
138 742
139 2108
140 637
141 1179
$ 142 760
142A 1166
143 112
144 926
144A 2695
145 541
145A 2600
326 3007
327 3027

HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving Open

Arabian Pleasure Driving Open

HA/AA English Show Hack Open

Arabian Western Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Country English Pleasure AAOTR
HA/AA Western Pleasure JOTR

HA/AA English Pleasure AATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR
A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Pleasure ATR 11 & Over
HA/AA Performance Halter Geldings 3 & Over
Arabian Performance Halter Geldings 3 & Over
Arabian Performance Halter Stallions 3 & Over
Arabian English Show Hack Open

TBA

AHA/AA Equitation W/T 10 & Under - All Seats
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure ATR

Arabian English Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse

Arabian Hunter Pleasure JOTR

HA/AA English Show Hack ATR

Arabian Western Pleasure Select ATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure Junior Horse
A/HA/AA Saddle Seat Equitation JTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure Ladies & Gents
HA/AA Country English Pleasure Open
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Ladies/Gents
Arabian Ranch Riding Open

HA/AA Ranch Riding Open



WEDNESDAY, JULY 2, 2025 - REGION 16

Anderson Coliseum

15T SESSION - 8:30AM 2'° SESSION - TBA - NOT BEFORE 3PM
Call Judge (C) Judge (A)
R16 Code R16  Code
146 136 Arabian Country Pleasure Driving ATD 168 991 AHA/AALead line 2 - 6 yrs old - EXHIBITION
147 451 HA/AA Geldings In Hand 2 & Over 169 580 HAJ/AA Country Pleasure Driving ATD
148 407 HA/AA Mare Breeding AOTH 2 & Over $ 169A 122 Arabian Pleasure Driving ATD
149 29 Arabian Geldings In Hand AOTH 2 & Over $ 170 750 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR
150 2 Arabian Mare Breeding 3 & Over 171 2165 HAJAA Western Pleasure JTR
150A 2088 Arabian Mare Breeding 2 Year Old 172 1647 Arabian English Pleasure AAOTR
1508 10 Arabian Mare Breeding ATH 173 2152 HAJAA Country English Pleasure JTR
151 91 HA/AA English Pleasure Junior Horse $ 174 525 HAJAAEnglish Pleasure ATR
152 1638 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JOTR 175 1649 Arabian Western Pleasure JOTR
153 891 A/HAJAAWIT Pleasure 10 & Under- All Seats 176 96 Arabian Country English Pleasure Open
154 2112 Arabian Country English Pleasure JOTR 177 205 Arabian Western Pleasure Junior Horse
155 1637 HAJAA Western Pleasure AAOTR $ 178 307 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR
156 2107 Arabian English Pleasure JOTR 179 61 Arabian Park Horse Open
157 558 HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR 180 166 Arabian Ladies Side Saddle (Eng/West) Open
158 306 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse $ 181 591 HAJAAMounted Native Costume Open
159 397 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR 182 734 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Open
328 2795 AJHA/AA Ranch Conformation 3 + All Sexes 331 952 AHAJAA Western Horsemanship ATR
160 1636 Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR 183 1076 Arabian Yearling Sweepstakes Fillies
161 1265 AHA/AA Walk/Trot Equitation ATR 11 & Over 184 1078 HA/AA Yearling Sweepstakes Colts/Geldings
162 401 HA/AAMare Breeding 2 & Over 185 1075 Arabian Yearling Sweepstakes Colts/Geldings
163 4 Arabian Mare Breeding AOTH 2 & Over $ 186 1079 HAJAA Yearling Sweepstakes Fillies
164 457 HA/AA Geldings in Hand AOTH 2 & Over $ 187 151 Arabian Mounted Native Costume Open
165 27 Arabian Geldings in Hand 2 & Over 188 621 HA/AA Westem Pleasure Open
329 1736 Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR 189 550 HAJAA Country English Pleasure ATR
166 113 Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR 190 516 HA/AAEnglish Pleasure Open
330 2347 HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR 190A 2696 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gents
167 76  Arabian Eng'lSh Pleasure Open 332 3009 Arabian Ranch Rldlng ATR

333 3029 HAJ/AARanch Riding ATR
AT END OF EVENING SESSION 333A 0 R16 Youth - Trainers Equitation

R = I e A



THURSDAY, JULY 3, 2025

Anderson Coliseum

REGION 16
15T SESSION - 8:30AM
Call Judge (B)

R16 Code
191 567
192 595
193 1170
194 1639
195 3091
196 2085
197 15

198 2062
199 15

199A 2086
200 606
201 300
202 105
203 199
204 749
205 557
206 2144
207 630
208 84

209 584
210 291
211 322
212 191
213 2237
214 1168
215 532
216 501
216 0

HA/AA Pleasure Driving ATD

HA/AA Mounted Native Costume ATR

HA/AA Western Pleasure Select ATR

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AAOTR $
Arabian Yearling Filly Breeding

HA/AA Yearling Colts & Geldings In Hand

Arabian Yearling Colts & Geldings Breeding

HA/AA Yearling Filly Breeding

Arabian Stallion Breeding 3 & Over

Arabian Stallion Breeding 2 Year Olds

HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle (Eng/West) Open

Arabian Hunter Pleasure ATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure ATR

Arabian Western Pleasure ATR

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse $
HA/AA Country English Pleasure Junior Horse $
HA/AA English Pleasure JOTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure ATR

Arabian English Pleasure ATR

HA/AA English Pleasure AAOTR $
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Open

Arabian English Show Hack ATR

Arabian Western Pleasure Open

Arabian Hunter Pleasure Select ATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure Select ATR

Arabian English Pleasure Junior Horse $
HA/AA Park Horse Open’

R16 Walk/Trot Open Costume Class

REGION 15
2\> SESSION - TBA - NOT BEFORE 3PM
Judge (A)

R15
1100
1101
1102
1103
1104
1105
1106
1107
1108
1109
1110
1111
1112
113
1114
1115
1116
117
1324
1118
1119
1120
1325
1121
1121A
1122

CODE

1372
1372
1372
35
419
469
35
17
131
562
1643
1646
2146
638
2150
1635
1157
1513
1734
1644
358
2047
2345
172
2599
157

A/HA/AA Halter Showmanship AATH
A/HA/AA Halter Showmanship W/T 10 & Under
A/HA/AA Halter Showmanship JTH

Arabian Geldings in Hand ATH

HA/AA Mare Breeding ATH

HA/AA Geldings in Hand ATH

Arabian Gelding in Hand JTH

Arabian Stallions Breeding AOTH 2 & Over
Arabian Country Pleasure Driving Open
HA/AA Pleasure Driving Open

Arabian Western Pleasure AAOTR

Arabian Country English Pleasure AAOTR
HA/AA English Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR

HA/AA Country English Pleasure JOTR
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Performance Halter Mares 3 & Over
Arabian Performance Halter Mares 3 & Over
Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure Open

Arabian Hunter Pleasure AAOTR

Arabian English Pleasure AATR

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Select ATR

HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure Open

HA/AA Country English Pleasure Select ATR
Arabian Western Pleasure Ladies & Gents
Arabian Mounted Native Costume ATR




FRIDAY JULY 4, 2025 - REGION 15

Anderson Coliseum

15T SESSION - 8:30 AM
Judge (B)

R15
1123
1124
1125
1126
1127
1128
1129
1130
1131
1132
1133
1134
1135
1136
1137
1138
1139
1140
1141
1142
1142A
1143
1144
1144A
1145
1145A
1326
1327

CODE
576
17
755
178
1641
2163
359
2115
1262
1447
2079
2019
316
TBA
908
742
2108
637
179
760
1166
112
926
2695
541
2600
3007
3027

HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving Open
Arabian Pleasure Driving Open

HA/AA English Show Hack Open

Arabian Western Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Country English Pleasure AAOTR
HA/AA Western Pleasure JOTR

HA/AA English Pleasure AATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR
A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Pleasure ATR 11 & Over
HA/AA Performance Halter Geldings 3 & Over
Arabian Performance Halter Geldings 3 & Over
Arabian Performance Halter Stallions 3 & Over
Arabian English Show Hack Open

TBA

AHA/AA Equitation W/T 10 & Under - All Seats
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure ATR

Arabian English Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse

Arabian Hunter Pleasure JOTR

HA/AA English Show Hack ATR

Arabian Western Pleasure Select ATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure Junior Horse
A/HA/AA Saddle Seat Equitation JTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure Ladies & Gents
HA/AA Country English Pleasure Open
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gents
Arabian Ranch Riding Open

HA/AA Ranch Riding Open

2\D SESSION - TBA - NOT BEFORE 3PM
Call Judge (C)

R15
1146
1147
1148
1149
1150
1150A
1150B
1151
1152
1153
1154
1155
1156
1157
1158
1159
1328
1160
1161
1162
1163
1164
1165
1329
1166
1330
1167
1167A

CODE

136
451
407
29
2
2088
10
91
1638
891
2112
1637
2107
558
306
397
2795
1636
1265
401
4
457
27
1736
13
2347
76
76

Arabian Country Pleasure Driving ATD
HA/AA Geldings In Hand 2 & Over

HA/AA Mare Breeding AOTH 2 & Over
Arabian Geldings In Hand AOTH 2 & Over
Arabian Mare Breeding 3 & Over

Arabian Mare Breeding 2 Year Olds

Arabian Mare Breeding ATH

HA/AA English Pleasure Junior Horse
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JOTR

AHA/AAWIT Pleasure 10 & Under- All Seats
Arabian Country English Pleasure JOTR
HA/AA Western Pleasure AAOTR

Arabian English Pleasure JOTR

HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse
Arabian Western Pleasure AATR

A/HA/AA Ranch Conformation 3 + All Sexes
Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR

A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Equitation ATR 11 & Over
HA/AA Mare Breeding 2 & Over

Arabian Mare Breeding AOTH 2 & Over
HA/AA Geldings in Hand AOTH 2 & Over
Arabian Geldings in Hand 2 & Over

Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR
HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR

Arabian English Pleasure Open

R15 Youth Pro/Am -- Am/Am



SATURDAY, JULY 5, 2025 - REGION 15

Anderson Coliseum

15T SESSION - 8:30AM
Judge (A)

R15 CODE

1168
1169
1169A
1170
171
1172
173
1174
1175
1176
177
1178
1179
1180
1181
1182
1329
1183
1184
1185
1186
1187
1188
1189
1190
1190A
1332
1333

991
580
122
750
2165
1647
2152
525
1649
96
205
307
61
166
591
734
952
1076
1078
1075
1079
151
621
550
516
2696
3009
3029

A/HA/AA Lead line 2 - 6 yrs old — EXHIBITION
HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving ATD

Arabian Pleasure Driving ATD

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR

HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR

Arabian English Pleasure AAOTR $
HAJAA Country English Pleasure JTR

HAJ/AA English Pleasure ATR

Arabian Western Pleasure JOTR

Arabian Country English Pleasure Open

Arabian Western Pleasure Junior Horse $
Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR

Arabian Park Horse Open

Arabian Ladies Side Saddle (Eng/West) Open
HA/AA Mounted Native Costume Open
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Open

AHA/AA Western Horsemanship ATR
Arabian Yearling Sweepstakes Fillies

HAJAA Yearling Sweepstakes Colts/Geldings

Arabian Yearling Sweepstakes Colts/Geldings

& | N | N | NH

HA/AA Yearling Sweepstakes Fillies
Arabian Mounted Native Costume Open
HA/AA Western Pleasure Open

HAJAA Country English Pleasure ATR
HA/AA English Pleasure Open

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gents
Arabian Ranch Riding ATR

HA/AA Ranch Riding ATR

2\D SESSION - TBA - NOT BEFORE 3PM
Call Judge (B)

R15
1191
1192
1193
1194
1195
1196
1197
1198
1199

1199A 2086

1200
1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
1211
1212
1213
1214
1215
1216

CODE
567
595
170
1639
3091
2085

HAJAA Pleasure Driving ATD
HA/AA Mounted Native Costume ATR
HA/AA Western Pleasure Select ATR
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AAOTR
Arabian Yearling Filly Breeding
HAJ/AA Yearling Colts & Geldings In Hand
15  Arabian Yearling Colts & Geldings Breeding
2062 HA/AA Yearling Filly Breeding
15  Arabian Stallion Breeding 3 & Over
Arabian Stallion Breeding 2 Year Olds
HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle (Eng/West) Open
Arabian Hunter Pleasure ATR

606
300
105
199
749
557

Arabian Country English Pleasure ATR
Arabian Western Pleasure ATR
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse
HAJAA Country English Pleasure Junior Horse
2144 HA/AA English Pleasure JOTR

630 HA/AA Western Pleasure ATR

84  Arabian English Pleasure ATR

584 HAJ/AAEnglish Pleasure AAOTR

291  Arabian Hunter Pleasure Open

322 Arabian English Show Hack ATR

191  Arabian Western Pleasure Open
2237
1168
532
501

Arabian Hunter Pleasure Select ATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure Select ATR
Arabian English Pleasure Junior Horse
HA/AA Park Horse Open
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Mary Janson

Agent for the Region 15 Championships
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Call or Email Today!

Mortality - Farm Liability - Care Custody & Control

303-829-5615 Leadleyi3@yahoo.com

JOHNSTON

(540)569-0715




WORKING WESTERN DIVISION

Anderson Coliseum
REGION 15 Judge: Bruce Bates | REGION 16 Judge: Skyler Powell

TRAIL & REINING CLASSES WILL RUN CONCURRENTLY

Monday, July 30" - Arena / Time TBA
R16 R15 CODE
300 1300 226 Arabian Reining Horse Open
301 1301 661 HA/AAReining Horse Open
302 1302 229 Arabian Reining Horse AAOTR
303 1303 664 HA/AAReining Horse AAOTR
304 1304 235 Arabian Reining Horse Junior Horse
305 1305 669 HA/AAReining Horse Junior Horse
306 1306 231 Arabian Reining Horse ATR
307 1307 666 HA/AAReining Horse ATR

Monday, July 30*
East Complex Arena - Time: TBA

308 1308 1389
309 1309 1395
310 1310 1391
311 1311 1397

Arabian English Trail Horse Open
HA/AA English Trail Horse Open
Arabian English Trail Horse ATR
HA/AA English Trail Horse ATR

312 1312 1389
33 1313 1395
314 1314 1391
315 1315 1397

Arabian In Hand Trail Eng/West Open
HA/AA In Hand Trail Eng/West Open
Arabian In Hand Trail Eng/West ATR
HA/AA In Hand Trail Eng/West ATR

316 1316 211
317 1317 646
318 1318 217
319 1319 652
320 1320 220
321 1321 655
322 1322 214
323 1323 649

Arabian Western Trail Horse Open
HA/AA Western Trail Horse Open
Arabian Western Trail Horse ATR

HA/AA Western Trail Horse ATR

Arabian Western Trail Horse Junior Horse
HA/AA Western Trail Horse Junior Horse
Arabian Western Trail Horse AAOTR
HA/AA Western Trail Horse AAOTR

©~ | N | N | N

Tuesday End of Session 1
324 1329  Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure Open

325 1330 HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure Open

Tuesday End of Session 2
326 3007  Arabian Ranch Riding Open
327 3027 HA/AA Ranch Riding Open

Wednesday End of Session 1

328 2795 A/HA/AAVRH Ranch Conformation 3 + All Sexes
329 1331 Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR
330 1332 HA/AARanch Rail Pleasure ATR

Wednesday - End of Session 2

331 1333 AJHA/AA Western Horsemanship ATR
332 3009 Arabian Ranch Riding ATR
333 3029 HA/AARanch Riding ATR

Thursday - End of Session 2
1324 1329 Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure Open
1325 1330 HA/AARanch Rail Pleasure Open

Friday End of Session 1
1326 3007 Arabian Ranch Riding Open
1327 3027 HA/AARanch Riding Open

Friday - End of Session 2
1328 2795 A/HA/AAVRH Ranch Conformation 3 + All Sexes
1329 1331 Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR
1330 1332 HA/AARanch Rail Pleasure ATR

Saturday End of Session 1
1331 1333 A/HA/AA Western Horsemanship ATR
1332 3009 Arabian Ranch Riding ATR
1333 3029 HA/AARanch Riding ATR

Special Thanks to: Al %ﬁmg/&

G

for sponsoring the Awards for High Score Trail Horse & High Score Reining Horse
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PROUDLY SERVING AS YOUR OFFICIAL SHOW PHOTOGRAPHER
CAPTURING EVERY WINNING MOMENT IN THE MAIN RING

CONVENIENT DIGITAL SERVICES
View your proofs online at: www.ferraraphoto.com
INSTANT DOWNLOADS delivered directly to your email
HIGH RESOLUTION IMAGES with unlimited usage rights

SPECIAL SHOW DISCOUNT:
Save over 10% on all orders placed during the show
GOOD LUCK EXHIBITORS!

We look forward to preserving your championship moments
FERRARA PHOTOGRAPHY INC.
CONTACT: 330-201-8135
Experience = Quality - Excellence



HUNTER OVER FENCES DIVISION

DeeDee Arena

REGION 15 Judge: Erin Grampp | REGION 16 Judge: Joan O’'Keeffe

Ride Course “B” as your warm-up ( NOT Judged ), stay in the ring, then ride your Judged Course “A”", efc.
You may buy more than one Warm-up round. Classes will be judged concurrently & 2 sets of awards pinned

525 HUNTER WARM UP - Notify paddock of Horse # & Class #

Saturday, July 5%

- 8:00 AM

Hunter Hack

501 1501 365
502 1502 368
503 1503 2141
504 1504 771
505 1505 765
506 1506 2179
Working Hunter
507a 1507.a 2056
507b 1507.b 2056
507c¢ 1507.c 2057
507d 1507.d 2058
508a 1508.a 3012
508b 1508.b 3012
508c 1508.c 3013
508d 1508.d 3014

Arabian Hunter Hack, 2’3 ATR
Arabian Hunter Hack, 2'3 Junior Horse
Arabian Hunter Hack, 2’3 JTR

HA/AA Hunter Hack, 2’3 ATR

HA/AA Hunter Hack, 2'3 Junior Horse
HA/AA Hunter Hack, 2'3 JTR

Arabian Working Hunter - 2" Open - A
Arabian Working Hunter - 2’ Open - B
Arabian Working Hunter - 2’ Open - US
Arabian Working Hunter - 2’ Open - Ch/Res
HA/AA Working Hunter - 2’ Open - A
HA/AA Working Hunter - 2 Open - B
HA/AA Working Hunter - 2’ Open - US
HA/AA Working Hunter - 2’ Open - Ch/Res

Modified Working Hunter

509a 1509.a 346
509b 1509.b 346
509¢ 1509.c 2391
509d 1509.d 355
510a 1510.a 842
510b 1510.b 842
510c 1510.c 2394
510d 1510.d 844

511 1511 947

512a 1512.a xx
512b 1512b xx
512¢ 1512.¢c xx
512d 1512.d xx

513 1513 1310

Arabian Modified Working Hunter ATR - A - 23"
Arabian Modified Working Hunter ATR - B - 2'3”
Arabian Modified Working Hunter ATR - US
Arabian Modified Working Hunter ATR - Ch/Res
HA/AA Modified Working Hunter ATR - A - 2'3”
HA/AA Modified Working Hunter ATR - B - 2'3”
HA/AA Modified Working Hunter ATR - US
HA/AA Modified Working Hunter ATR - Ch/Res

A/HA/AA Mod Hunt Seat Eq. O/F ATR - 23"

EXH - A/JHA/AA Working Hunter Open - A - 2'3"/2'6"
EXH - AJHA/AA Working Hunter Open - B - 2'3"/2'6"
EXH - A/JHA/AA Working Hunter Open - US

EXH - ATHA/AA Working Hunter Open - Ch/Res

A/HA/AA Arabian Hunter Hack, Open - 2'6

A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter

514a 1514.a 1127
514b 1514.b 1127
514c 1514.c 1042
514d 1514.d 1132

A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter JTR - A- 26"
A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter JTR - B - 2'6”
AHA/AA Regular Working Hunter JTR - US

A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter JTR - Ch/Res

515a 1515.a 1059 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter ATR - A- 2'6”
515b 1515.b 1059 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter ATR - B - 2'6”
515¢ 1515.c 1042 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter ATR - US

515d 1515.d 1126 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter ATR - Ch/Res

A/HAJ/AA Green Working Hunter
516a 1516.a 1210 A/HA/AA Green Working Hunter Open -A-2'6"/2'9"
516b 1516.b 1210 A/HAJAA Green Working Hunter Open - B - 2'6"/2'9"
516c 1516.c 1211 A/HA/AA Green Working Hunter Open - US
516d 1516.d 1212 A/HAJ/AA Green Working Hunter Open - Ch/Res

A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter

517a
517b
517c
517d

518

519a
519b
519¢c
519d

1517.a
1517.b
1517.c
1517.d

1518

1519.a
1519.b
1519.c
1519.d

267 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter AOTR - A- 29"
267 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter AOTR - B - 2'9”
273 AJHA/AA Regular Working Hunter AOTR - US

268 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter AOTR - Ch/Res $

947 A/HA/AA Hunt Seat Eq. O/F ATR - 29

1041 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter Open -A - 3”
1041 A/HA/AA Regular Working Hunter Open - B - 3’
1042 A/HAJAA Regular Working Hunter Open - US
1043 A/HAJ/AA Regular Working Hunter Open - Ch/Res

A/HA/AA Working Hunter Cross Rails 18”

520a
520b
520c
520d

521a
521b
521c
521d

1520.a
1520.b
1520.c
1520.d

1521.a
1521.b
1521.c
1521.d

1597 A/HAJ/AA Cross rails W/T 10 & Under - A - 18"
1597 A/HAJ/AA Cross rails W/T 10 & Under - B - 18"
1598 A/HAJ/AA Cross rails W/T 10 & Under - US
1599 A/HAJAA Cross rails W/T 10 & Under - Ch/Res

2036 A/HA/AA Working Hunter X rails ATR - A- 18"
2036 A/HA/AA Working Hunter X rails ATR - B - 18"
2039 A/HA/AA Working Hunter X rails ATR - US

2037 A/HA/AA Working Hunter X rails ATR - Ch/Res



SPORT HORSE DIVISION - DRESSAGE TYPE

East Complex - Reel Arena

SHIH CLASSES ARE OPEN TO YEARLINGS AND UP

Tuesday - July 1%t - 8:30AM

SPORT HORSE IN HAND
Judged consecutively on side by side triangles
Run Triangle A & proceed directly to B

REGION 16 Judge: Kristine Hamilton
REGION 15 Judge: Marilyn Kulifay

Wednesday - July 2" - 8:30AM

SPORT HORSE IN HAND
Judged consecutively on side by side triangles
Run Triangle A & proceed directly to B

REGION 16 Judge: Kristine Hamilton
REGION 15 Judge: Marilyn Kulifay

R16 R15 Code

R16 R15 Code

400 1400 2801 Arabian SHIH Geldings, 3 & Over - DT 410 1410 1696
400A 1400A 2801 Arabian SHIH Geldings, 2 Year Olds - DT a1 1411 2921

401 1401 2809 Arabian SHIH Geldings, ATH - DT

411A 1411A 2921

402 1402 2813 Arabian SHIH Geldings, JTH - DT 42 1412 2929
403 1403 2761 Arabian SHIH Mares, 3 & Over - DT 413 1413 2933
403A 1403A 2761 Arabian SHIH Mares, 2 Year Olds - DT 414 1414 2881

404 1404 2769 Arabian SHIH Mares, ATH - DT

414A 1414A 2881

405 1405 2773 Arabian SHIH Mares, JTH - DT 415 1415 2889
406 1406 372 Arabian SHIH Yearling Fillies - DT 416 1416 2893
407 1407 2781 Arabian SHIH Stallions, 3 & Over - DT M7 1417 374
407A 1407A 2781 Arabian SHIH Stallions, 2 Year Olds - DT 418 1418 485

408 1408 2789 Arabian SHIH Stallions, ATH - DT
371 Arabian SHIH Yearling Colts/Geldings - DT 419 1419 485

409 1409

Tuesday - July 1% - Not before 4pm

418A 1418A 602

Wednesday - July

A/HA/AA SHIH Showmanship, ATR
HA/AA SHIH Geldings, 3 & Over - DT
HA/AA SHIH Geldings, 2 Year Olds - DT
HA/AA SHIH Geldings, ATH - DT
HA/AA SHIH Geldings, JTH - DT

HA/AA SHIH Mares, 3 & Over - DT
HA/AA SHIH Mares, 2 Year Olds - DT
HA/AA SHIH Mares, ATH - DT

HA/AA SHIH Mares, JTH - DT

HA/AA SHIH Yearling Fillies - DT

HA/AA SHIH Stallions, 3 & Over

HA/AA SHIH Stallions, 2 Year Olds
HA/AA SHIH Yearling Colts/Geldings - DT

2" - Not before 4pm

SPORT HORSE UNDER SADDLE
REGION 16 Judge: Kristine Hamilton

SPORT HORSE UNDER SADDLE
REGION 15 Judge: Marilyn Kulifay

R16 R15 Code

420 xxx Sport Horse Lead Line — EXHIBITION

421 776 HA/AA SHUS, AOTR - DT $
422 1549 A/HA/AA SHUS Walk Trot 10 & Under - DT
423 348 Arabian Sport Horse Show Hack, Open

424 780 HAJ/AA SHUS, Junior Horse - DT

425 370 Arabian SHUS, JTR - DT

426 778 HA/AASHUS, ATR - DT

427 336 Arabian SHUS, Open - DT

428 788 HA/AASHUS, JTR - DT

429 342 Arabian SHUS Junior Horse - DT

430 1051 HAJ/AA Sport Horse Show Hack, Open

431 340 Arabian SHUS, ATR - DT

432 774 HA/AA SHUS, Open - DT

433 338 Arabian SHUS, AOTR - DT $

R16

R15
1420

1421
1422
1423
1424
1425
1426
1427
1428
1429
1430
1431
1432
1433

Code
XXX

776
1549
348
780
370
778
336
788
342
1051
340
774
338

Sport Horse Lead Line — EXHIBITION
HA/AA SHUS, AOTR - DT

A/HA/AA SHUS Walk Trot 10 & Under - DT
Arabian Sport Horse Show Hack, Open
HA/AA SHUS, Junior Horse - DT
Arabian SHUS, JTR - DT

HA/AA SHUS, ATR - DT

Arabian SHUS, Open - DT

HA/AA SHUS, JTR - DT

Arabian SHUS Junior Horse - DT
HA/AA Sport Horse Show Hack, Open
Arabian SHUS, ATR - DT

HA/AA SHUS, Open - DT

Arabian SHUS, AOTR - DT



SPORT HORSE DIVISION - HUNTER TYPE

East Complex - Reel Arena
SHIH CLASSES ARE OPEN TO YEARLINGS AND UP

Thursday - July 3 - 8:30AM Friday - July 4t - 8:30AM

SPORT HORSE IN HAND SPORT HORSE IN HAND

Judged consecutively on side by side triangles Judged consecutively on side by side triangles

Run Triangle A & proceed directly to B Run Triangle A & proceed directly to B

REGION 15 Judge: Erin Grampp REGION 15 Judge: Erin Grampp

REGION 16 Judge: Joan O’'Keeffe REGION 16 Judge: Joan O’'Keeffe
R16 R15 Code R16  R15 Code
434 1434 2861 HA/AA SHIH Geldings, 3 & Over - HT 443 1443 2741 Arabian SHIH Geldings, 3 & Over - HT
434A 1434A 2861 HA/AA SHIH Geldings, 2 Year Olds - HT 443A 1443A 2741 Arabian SHIH Geldings, 2 Year Olds - HT
435 1435 2869 HA/AA SHIH Geldings, ATH - HT 444 1444 2749 Arabian SHIH Geldings, ATH - HT
436 1436 2873 HA/AASHIH Geldings, JTH - HT 445 1445 2753 Arabian SHIH Geldings, JTH - HT
437 1437 371 HA/AASHIH Yearling Colts/Geldings - HT 446 1446 371 Arabian SHIH Yearling Colts/Geldings - HT
438 1438 2821 HA/AASHIH Mares, 3 & Over - HT 447 1447 2701 Arabian SHIH Mares, 3 & Over - HT
438A 1438A 2821 HA/AA SHIH Mares, 2 Year Olds - HT 447A 1447A 2701 Arabian SHIH Mares, 2 Year Olds - HT
439 1439 2829 HA/AA SHIH Mares, ATH - HT 448 1448 2709 Arabian SHIH Mares, ATH - HT
440 1440 2833 HA/AA SHIH Mares, JTH - HT 449 1449 2713 Arabian SHIH Mares, JTH - HT
441 1441 374 HA/AA SHIH Yearling Fillies - HT 450 1450 372 Arabian SHIH Yearling Fillies - HT
442 1442 489 HA/AA SHIH Stallions, ATH 451 1451 2721 Arabian SHIH Stallions, 3 & Over - HT

451A 1451A 2721 Arabian SHIH Stallions, 2 Year Olds - HT
452 1452 2729 Arabian SHIH Stallions, ATH - HT

Thursday - July 3™ - Not Before 4pm Friday - July 4t - Not Before 4pm
SPORT HORSE UNDER SADDLE SPORT HORSE UNDER SADDLE
REGION 16 Judge: Joan O'Keeffe REGION 15 Judge: Erin Grampp
R16  R15 Code R16  R15 Code
453 1549 A/HA/AA SHUS Walk Trot 10 & Under - HT 1453 1549 A/HA/AA SHUS Walk Trot 10 & Under - HT
454 338 Arabian SHUS, AOTR - HT $ 1454 338 Arabian SHUS, AOTR - HT $
455 338 HA/AA SHUS, Junior Horse - HT 1455 338 HA/AA SHUS, Junior Horse - HT
456 370 Arabian SHUS, JTR - HT 1456 370 Arabian SHUS, JTR - HT
457 778 HA/AA SHUS, ATR - HT 1457 778 HA/AASHUS,ATR - HT
458 336 Arabian SHUS, Open - HT 1458 336 Arabian SHUS, Open - HT
459 788 HA/AASHUS, JTR - HT 1459 788 HA/AASHUS, JTR-HT
460 342 Arabian SHUS, Junior Horse - HT 1460 342 Arabian SHUS, Junior Horse - HT
461 776 HA/AA SHUS, AOTR - HT $ 1461 776 HA/AASHUS, AOTR - HT $
462 340 Arabian SHUS, ATR - HT 1462 340 Arabian SHUS, ATR - HT
463 774 HAJ/AA SHUS, Open - HT 1463 774 HAJAA SHUS, Open - HT
464 2197 A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ, JTR 14 - 18 1464 2197 A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ, JTR 14 - 18
465 942 A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Eq. NTJ, JTR 11 -13 1465 942 A/HA/AAHunter Seat Eq. NTJ, JTR 11-13

466 1358 A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Eq. NTJ, AATR 1466 1358 A/HA/AAHunter Seat Eq. NTJ, AATR
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DRESSAGE & WESTERN DRESSAGE DIVISIONS

NORTHERN ARENA - behind Barn 5

REGION 15 Dressage Judge: Jennifer Roth | Western Dressage Judge: Marilyn Kulifay
REGION 16 Dressage & Western Dressage: Heather Stalker

Monday, June 30 - REGION 16 - 8:00 AM
Thursday, July 3" - REGION 15 - 8:00 AM

R16
601

602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609

610
611
612
613
614
615
616

R15 CODE
1601 2202 WDAA A/HA/AA West. Dressage - Intro T 4, Open

1602 2214 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage — Intro T 4, ATR
1603 2212 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage — Intro T 4, JTR
1604 2402 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage —L 1-T 4, Open
1605 2414 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage — L 1-T 4, ATR
1606 2552 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage — L 3 -T 4, Open
1607 2664 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage —L 3 - T 4, ATR
1608 2518 A/HA/AA Western Dressage Suitability

1609 2418 A/HA/AA Western Dressage Hack

1610 790 USEF A/HA/AA Training Level Test 3 - Open
1611 796 USEF A/HA/AA Training Level Test 3 - AOTS
1612 797 USEF A/HA/AA First Level Test 3 - Open
1613 816 USEF A/HA/AAThird Level Test 3 - Open
1614 824 USEF A/HA/AA Fourth Level Test 3 - Open
1615 887 FEIA/HA/AA Intermediare | - Open

1616 889 FEIA/HA/AA Grand Prix — Open

Tuesday, July 1%t - REGION 16 - 8:00 AM
Friday, July 4" - REGION 15 - 8:00 AM

R16
617

618
619
620
621

622
623
624
625
626

627
628
629

R15 CODE
1617 2306 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage — Basic T 4, AOTS

1618 2302 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage - Basic T 4, Open
1619 2314 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage - Basic T 4, ATR
1620 2502 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage - L 2 - T 4, Open
1621 2514 WDAAA/HA/AA West. Dressage - L 2 -T 4, ATR

1622 789 USEF A/HA/AATraining Level Test 3 - JTR
1623 789 USEF A/HA/AATraining Level Test 3 - AATR
1624 805 USEF A/HA/AAFirst Level Test 3 - JTR
1625 805 USEF A/HA/AAFirst Level Test 3 - AATR
1626 1808 USEF A/HA/AA Second Level Test 3 - Open
1627 821 USEF A/HA/AAThird Level Test 3 - ATR
1628 887 FEIA/HA/AA Intermediare Il - Open

1629 883 FEIA/HA/AA Prix St. Georges - Open

Wednesday, July 2" - REGION 16 - 8:00 AM
Saturday, July 5" - REGION 15 - 8:00 AM

R16
630

631
632
633
634
635
636
637

R15
1630

1631
1632
1633
1634
1635
1636
1637

CODE

1439
903
1381
1381
848
789
805
1410

USEF A/HA/AA Dressage Seat Equitation — JTR
USDF A/HA/AA Intro Level - Test B - 10 & Under
USDF A/HA/AA Intro Level Test B - ATR 11 & Over
USDF A/HA/AA Intro Level Test C - ATR

USEF A/HA/AA Training Level Test 3 - Jr Horse
USEF A/HA/AA Training Level Test 3 - ATR

USEF A/HA/AA First Level Test 3 —ATR

USEF A/HA/AA Second Level Test 3 - ATR

DRESSAGE CLASSES MAY NOT RUN IN ORDER
NO TBA'S IN DRESSAGE AND WESTERN DRESSAGE

AHA Region 15 & 16
Championships #: 25-293

Western Dressage Association ol America
info(@westerndressageassociation.org

www.westerndressageassociation.org




OPEN ALL BREED - WESTERN DRESSAGE DIVISION

NORTHERN ARENA - behind Barn 5
Ride Times Posted In Dressage Office
REGION 15 Dressage Judge: Jennifer Roth | Western Dressage Judge: Marilyn Kulifay
REGION 16 Dressage & Western Dressage: Heather Stalker

h

Monday, June 30% - REGION 16 714 814  xx OPEN WDAA Horsemanship

Thursday, July 3" - REGION 13 7141 81441 ATR WDAA Horsemanshi
R16 R15 CODE : : XX orsemanship

700 800 xx OPEN WDAA Intro Level Test 1

st _
7004 8004 xx JTRWDAA Intro Level Test 1 Tuesday, July 1 - REGION 16

Friday, July 4" - REGION 15

700.2 800.2 xx ATR WDAA Intro Level Test 1 R16 R15 CODE

701 801 xx  OPEN WDAA Intro Level Test 2 715 815 xx OPEN WDAA Basic Level Test 1
7011 8011 xx JTRWDAAIntro Level Test 2 7151 8151  xx JTR WDAA Basic Level Test 1
7012 801.2 xx ATRWDAAIntro Level Test 2 7152 8152 xx ATR WDAA Basic Level Test 1

702 802  xx OPEN WDAA Intro Level Test 3 716 816  xx OPEN WDAA Basic Level Test 2
7021 8021  xx JTRWDAAIntro Level Test 3 716.1 8161 xx JTRWDAA Basic Level Test 2
7022 8022 xx ATRWDAAIntro Level Test 3 716.2 816.2 xx ATR WDAA Basic Level Test 2

703 803  xx OPEN WDAA ntro Level Test 4 717 817 xx OPEN WDAA Basic Level Test 3
7031 8031 xx JTRWDAAIntro Level Test 4 7171 8171  xx JTR WDAA Basic Level Test 3
703.2 8032 xx ATRWDAAIntro Level Test 4 717.2 817.2  xx ATR WDAA Basic Level Test 3

718 818 xx OPEN WDAA Basic Level Test 4
718.1 8181 xx JTR WDAA Basic Level Test 4
718.2 818.2 xx ATR WDAA Basic Level Test 4

704 804  xx OPEN WDAA Level 1 Test 1
7041 8041 xx JTRWDAA Level 1 Test 1
704.2 804.2 xx ATRWDAALevel 1 Test1

705 805  xx OPEN WDAA Level 1 Test 2
705.1 8051 xx JTRWDAA Level 1 Test?2
705.2 805.2 xx ATR WDAA Level 1 Test2

706 806  xx OPEN WDAA Level 1 Test3
706.1 806.1 xx JTRWDAA Level1Test3
706.2 806.2 xx ATRWDAALevel1Test3

707 807  xx OPEN WDAA Level 1 Test 4
707.1 8071 xx JTRWDAA Level 1 Test 4
707.2 807.2 xx ATR WDAALevel 1 Test 4

719 819  xx OPEN WDAA Level 2 Test 1
7191 8191 xx JTRWDAA Level 2 Test 1
719.2 819.2 xx ATR WDAA Level 2 Test 1

720 820  xx OPEN WDAA Level 2 Test 2
7201 8201 xx JTRWDAA Level 2 Test2
720.2 820.2 xx ATR WDAA Level 2 Test 2

721 81 xx  OPEN WDAA Level 2 Test 3
7211 8211  xx JTRWDAA Level 2 Test 3
7212 821.2 xx ATR WDAA Level 2 Test 3

708 808  xx \WDAA Level 3 Test of Choice 722 822 xx OPEN WDAALevel 2 Test 4
709 809 xx WDAA Level 4 Test of Choice 7221 8221 xx JTRWDAA Level 2 Test 4
710 810 xx  WDAA Level 5 Test of Choice 722.2 822.2 xx ATRWDAA Level 2 Test 4

M1 81 xx  OPEN WDAA Western Dressage Suitability
7111 8111  xx ATR WDAA Western Dressage Suitability

712 812 xx  OPEN WDAA Western Dressage Hack
7121 8121 xx ATR WDAA Western Dressage Hack

713 813 xx  OPEN WDAA Dressage Eq on the Rail
7131 8131 xx ATR WDAA Dressage Eq on the Rail

DRESSAGE CLASSES MAY NOT RUN IN ORDER
NO TBA'S IN WESTERN DRESSAGE



2025 CLASSES BY DIVISION

1M1 1111 Arabian Country English Pleasure AAOTR 127 1127 HAJAA Country English Pleasure AAOTR
166 1166  Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR 157 1157  HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR
202 1202  Arabian Country English Pleasure ATR 189 1189  HAJAA Country English Pleasure ATR

154 1154  Arabian Country English Pleasure JOTR 114 1114 HA/AA Country English Pleasure JOTR
130 1130  Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR 173 1173 HA/AA Country English Pleasure JTR

143 1143 Arabian Country English Pleasure Junior Horse 205 1205 HAJ/AA Country English Pleasure Junior Horse
176 1176  Arabian Country English Pleasure Open 145 1145 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Open

214 1214  Arabian Country English Pleasure Select ATR 121 1121 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Select ATR
146 1146  Arabian Country Pleasure Driving ATD 169 1169  HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving ATD

108 1108  Arabian Country Pleasure Driving Open 123 1123  HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving Open

172 1172 Arabian English Pleasure AAOTR 209 1209  HAJ/AAEnglish Pleasure AAOTR

119 1119  Arabian English Pleasure AATR 129 1129  HA/AA English Pleasure AATR

208 1208  Arabian English Pleasure ATR 174 1174  HAJAA English Pleasure ATR

156 1156  Arabian English Pleasure JOTR 206 1206 HA/AAEnglish Pleasure JOTR

139 1139  Arabian English Pleasure JTR 112 1112 HA/AA English Pleasure JTR

215 1215  Arabian English Pleasure Junior Horse 151 1151 HAJAA English Pleasure Junior Horse

167 1167  Arabian English Pleasure Open 190 1190  HA/AA English Pleasure Open

211 1211 Arabian English Show Hack ATR 142 1142 HA/AA English Show Hack ATR

135 1135  Arabian English Show Hack Open 125 1125 HA/AA English Show Hack Open

118 1118  Arabian Hunter Pleasure AAOTR 194 1194  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AAOTR

178 1178  Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR 170 1170  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR

201 1201  Arabian Hunter Pleasure ATR 138 1138  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure ATR

141 1141 Arabian Hunter Pleasure JOTR 152 1152  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JOTR

160 1160  Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR 115 1115  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR

158 1158  Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse 204 1204  HAJ/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse

210 1210  Arabian Hunter Pleasure Open 182 1182  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Open

145A  1145A  Arabian Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gents 190A  1190A HAJ/AA Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gents
213 1213  Arabian Hunter Pleasure Select ATR 120 1120 HA/AAHunter Pleasure Select ATR
333A  1333A  Arabian Hunter Pleasure Select JTR 171A 1171A  HAJAAHunter Pleasure Select JTR

180 1180  Arabian Ladies Side Saddle (Eng/West) Open 200 1200 HAJAA Ladies Side Saddle (Eng/West) Open
150 1150  Arabian Mare Breeding 3 & Over 162 1162  HA/AA Mare Breeding 2 & Over

150A  1150A Arabian Mare Breeding 2 yr Olds 148 1148  HA/AA Mare Breeding AOTH 2 & Over

163 1163  Arabian Mare Breeding AOTH 2 & Over 104 1104  HA/AA Mare Breeding ATH

1508 11508 _ Arabian Mare Breeding ATH 192 1192 HA/AA Mounted Native Costume ATR

122 1122 Arabian Mounted Native Costume ATR 181 1181  HA/AA Mounted Native Costume Open

187 1187  Arabian Mounted Native Costume Open

. 216 1216  HAJ/AAPark Horse Open
179 1179  Arabian Park Horse Open
. . 132 1132 HAJAA Performance Halter Geldings 3 & Over

133 1133 Arab?an Performance Halter Geldings 3 & Over 16 1116 HA/AA Performance Halter Mares 3 & Over
17 1117  Arabian Performance Halter Mares 3 & Over

134 1134 Arabian Performance Halter Stallions 3 & Over




124
169A

329
324
332
326

110
159
203
175
126
177
212
121A
142A

197
195
185
183

165
106
149
103

199
199A
107
100
101
102

168

144

1124
1169A

1329
1324
1332
1326

1110
1159
1203
1175
1126
177
1212
1121A
1142A

1197
1195
1185
1183

1165
1106
1149
1103

1199
1199A
1107
1100
1101
1102
1168

1144

2025 CLASSES BY DIVISION

Arabian Pleasure Driving Open
Arabian Pleasure Driving ATD

Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR
Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure Open
Arabian Ranch Riding ATR
Arabian Ranch Riding Open

Arabian Western Pleasure AAOTR
Arabian Western Pleasure AATR

Arabian Western Pleasure ATR

Arabian Western Pleasure JOTR

Arabian Western Pleasure JTR

Arabian Western Pleasure Junior Horse
Arabian Western Pleasure Open

Arabian Western Pleasure Ladies & Gents
Arabian Western Pleasure Select ATR

Arabian Yearling Colts & Geldings Breeding
Arabian Yearling Filly Breeding

Arabian Yearling Sweepstakes Colts/Geldings
Arabian Yearling Sweepstakes Fillies

Arabian Geldings in Hand 2 & Over
Arabian Gelding in Hand JTH

Arabian Geldings In Hand AOTH 2 & Over
Arabian Geldings in Hand ATH

Arabian Stallion Breeding 3 & Over

Arabian Stallion Breeding 2 Yr Olds

Arabian Stallions Breeding AOTH 2 & Over
A/HA/AA Halter Showmanship AATH

AHA/AA Halter Showmanship W/T 10 & Under
A/HA/AA Halter Showmanship JTH

A/HA/AA Lead line 2 - 6 yrs old — EXHIBITION

A/HA/AA Saddle Seat Equitation JTR

191
109

330
325
333
327

155
13
207
128
171
140
188
144
193

196
198
184
186

147
164
105

137
153
161
131

331
328

1191
1109

1330
1325
1333
1327

1155
113
1207
1128
171
1140
1188
144A
1193

1196
1198
1184
1186

1147
1164
1105

1137
1153
1161
1131

1331
1328

HA/AA Pleasure Driving ATD
HA/AA Pleasure Driving Open

HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR
HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure Open
HA/AA Ranch Riding ATR

HA/AA Ranch Riding Open

HA/AA Western Pleasure AAOTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR

HA/AA Western Pleasure ATR

HA/AA Western Pleasure JOTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse
HA/AA Western Pleasure Open

HA/AA Western Pleasure Ladies & Gents
HA/AA Western Pleasure Select ATR

HA/AA Yearling Colts & Geldings In Hand
HA/AA Yearling Filly Breeding

HAJAA Yearling Sweepstakes Colts/Geldings
HA/AA Yearling Sweepstakes Fillies

HA/AA Geldings In Hand 2 & Over
HA/AA Geldings in Hand AOTH 2 & Over
HA/AA Geldings in Hand ATH

A/HA/AA Equitation W/T 10 & Under - All Seats
A/HA/AA WIT Pleasure 10 & Under- All Seats
AHA/AA Walk/Trot Equitation ATR 11 & Over
A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Pleasure ATR 11 & Over

AHA/AA Western Horsemanship ATR
A/HA/AA VRH Ranch Conformation 3 + All Sexes




Office Use Only

Name under which stalls to be assianed

REGION 15 & 16 STABLING REQUEST
Only One Form per group - Mail this form to the Show Secretary

Please indicate your stabling requests below. If you represent a group of horses with different owners who want stabled together, please complete
& submit this form along with your entries to the Show Secretary. All entries must be received together in the same envelope in order to be
stabled together. Entries not received in the same envelope will not have guaranteed stall placement. Late entries are not guaranteed to be in
the same block of stalls.

ALL TRAILERS MUST CHECK IN AT THE STABLE OFFICE & PROVIDE EMERGANY CONTACT INFORMATION

OWNER NAME BOX STALLS TACK STALLS ARRIVAL DATE

10

11

12
MAIL THIS FORM TO THE SHOW SECRETARY Total Stalls

We Show in: (Please check one) Main Ring Sport Horse / Dressage

Contact Person Cell:

Stall Requests Contact: Kim Dickinson, Barn Manager 757-714-9737 or ShowManagerKim@gmail.com

Tack Stalls may be limited based on number of Horse entries

EARLY ARRIVALS - SHAVING ORDERS - HAY/FEED ORDERS - CAMPER SPOTS

The VHC Stable Office is now taking ALL requests for early arrivals shaving orders, feed/hay orders and camper spots.

You MUST leave a credit card or open check with the Stable Office upon check in to receive service.

Stable Office: 540-464-2966



Visa / MasterCard / Discover /| American Express / Credit Card Form NOTE:
When using credit, a 4% Service Charge will be added

Business/Farm Name (Office Use Only) FILE NAME

Name (as it appears on card)

EXPIRATION DATE 3 or 4 Digit code on back or front of card

Billing Address

City / State / Zip Code

Mailing Address (if different from Billing)
City / State / Zip Code

E-Mail Address

Phone: Cell Work Home

Please list names of horses this charge covers:

TOTAL Fees $ X 4% Service Charge $ = TOTAL TO BE CHARGED $

Check here if this card is to pay for additional fees that accumulate while at the show:

Print your name SIGNATURE

Office Use Only

Date Amt. $ Approval Code EB# Posted to Computer,
Date Amt. $ Approval Code EB# Posted to Computer,
Date Amt. $ Approval Code EB# Posted to Computer,
Date Amt. $ Approval Code EB# Posted to Computer.
Date Amt. $ Approval Code EB# Posted to Computer.
Date Amt. $ Approval Code EB# Posted to Computer

Date Amt. $ Approval Code EB# Posted to Computer




Mail To: Ringside Productions P.O.
Box 508
Bonne Terre, MO 63628
314-719-6447
ryan@ringsideproductionslic.com

REGION 15 & 16 CHAMPIONSHIP SHOWS

JULY 1-5, 2025

FIRECRACKER CLASSIC - June 30,2025
PRE-ENTRIES CLOSE JUNE 2, 2025

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT. ONLY ONE OWNER PER ENTRY FORM. All entries must be complete. Enclose completed entry form, signed Waivers and Show Fees when sending by mail.

Name of First Horse Reg. No. DOB Sex Color Sweepstakes
U Yes U No
Sire Dam USDF # USEF Horse ID #
Entry Fees
Rider/driver/handler AHA # USDF # Class Numbers
USEF # WDAA # $
Rider/driver/handler AHA# USDF # Class Numbers
USEF # WDAA # $
FOR MORE THAN TWO RIDERS WITH SAME HORSE, USE NEXT TABLE, LEAVING HORSE DATA BLANK
Name of Second Horse Reg. No. DOB Sex Color Sweepstakes
O Yes U No
Sire Dam USDF # USEF Horse ID #
Entry Fees
Rider/driver/handler AHA # USDF # Class Numbers
USEF # WDAA # $
Rider/driver/handler AHA# USDF # Class Numbers
USEF # WDAA # $
Each person signing this entry form acknowledges that he/she has read the front and reverse side of this entry Total Class Fees
form and agrees to the applicable terms, conditions, waivers and consent as set forth herein. Each person agrees
that the information is accurate to the best of his/her knowledge. All OWNERS, RIDERS, DRIVERS &
HANDLERS MUST SIGN ON THE BACK. Minor entrants must have parent/guardian signature(s) on the back.
***All memberships must be current, and Registration Transfers complete or a $30 HORSE STALLS $220
Incomplete Entry Fee will be charged*** No copies need to be sent. TACK STALLS $220
DAY STALL $50/DAY
OWNER (exactly as it appears on the registration papers) EARLY ARRIVAL $30/STALL/DAY
POST ENTRY $75/HORSE
Name AHA# (AFTER JUNE 2)
Address USEF/EC# FIRECRACKER PRE-SHOW FEES
_ . Office Fee $30
City, State, Zp USDF # AHA Main Ring 9-90/Results $24
E-mail Phone WDAA # TBA Cllass $25+class fee
AHA Single Event Member $40
TRAINER AHA # Must be purchased online
Address USEF / EC # REGIONAL SHOW FEES
Office Fee $50
City, State, Zip USDF # AHA 9-90/$40/Results $14 = $54
_ Concurrent Class Fee $130
E-mail Phone WDAA # SHIH, Trail, Reining, Hunter Hack
Hunter O/F Concurrent $180
Walk Trot Rider’'s DOB TBA Class $75+class fee
USEF Drugs $15/Meds $8 = $23
STABLE WITH
(Send request for joint stabling in the same envelope) OTHER SHOW FEES

Qualifications must be listed on the Regional Qualification Form.

All Credit Card Info must be complete. Credit Card Fees of 3.75 % will apply.

Credit Card info: VISA / MC / Amex/Discover

Expiration Date /

CWV2 Code

Billing Zip Code

ONLINE ENTRIES ARE AVAILABLE AT www.ringsideproductionslic.com
Online entries payable by eCheck with no additional fee
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: REGION 15 HORSE SHOW

Garland Sponsor

Patron Stabling

Hunter Warm Up $25/round

Visiting Horse Fee $50

Incomplete Entry $30

SUB TOTAL

3.75% Credit Card Proc

TOTAL




AHA ENTRY AGREEMENT

I have read the rules concerning competitions as printed in the Arabian Horse Association (AHA) Handbook / Directory and Competition Prize List and agree to be bound
by and subject to those Rules.

AHA ASSUMPTION OF RISK, RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION  This document waives very important legal rights. Read it carefully before
signing.
In consideration for AHA permitting me to participate in this Competition, and by signing the entry blank, I agree as follows:
I AGREE that I choose to participate voluntarily in this Competition, as a rider, driver, handler, lessee, owner, agent, coach, trainer, junior exhibitor, or as a parent or
guardian of a junior exhibitor. I AM FULLY AWARE AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT HORSE SPORTS AND PARTICIPATION IN THIS COMPETITION
INVOLVE SERIOUS RISK OF HARM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RISKS OF ACCIDENT, SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, INCLUDING
DEATH, BROKEN BONES, HEAD INJURIES, TRAUMA, PAIN, AND SUFFERING, AND PROPERTY DAMAGE. 1 ASSUME ALL RISKS OF HARM TO
ME, MY HORSE OR MY PROPERTY.
I AGREE as a Horse Show Participant (or Parent/Guardian of Participant if a minor) to waive all claims which may otherwise arise from, including but not limited to infectious
bacteria, viruses, fungi/mold, parasites or other agents which may be present at the Horse Show (and most other outdoor locations) and can cause infection in humans, as well as
in animals.
I AGREE for myself, my heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to release AHA, the Competition, the facilities leased by the Competition and the
owner(s) of the facilities, and all of their respective officers, officials, directors, employees, agents, personnel, volunteers, affiliated organizations and insurers
(collectively, the "Released Parties") from any and all claims for damage loss, or injury to myself, other persons, horses or other property belonging to me to the fullest
extent permitted by law that arises out of or relates in any way to the Competltlon and my participation in the Competition INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
DAMAGES, LOSS, OR INJURY RESULTING FROM ANY ACTS, FAILURE TO ACT, NEGLIGENCE OR NEGLECT OF OTHER ENTRANTS THE RELEASED
PARTIES, THEIR CONTRACTORS OR INVITEES, as well as for theft, vandalism, fire, other casualty damage, or damage arising out of any defects in the premises.
I AGREE to indemnify and hold harmless (that is pay all losses, damages, attorneys fees and costs of) the Released Parties from and against any and all claims, demands,
penalties, actions, losses, costs, damages, injuries, liabilities and obligations (including attorneys fees) of whatsoever kind and nature, which may be asserted against or
incurred by any of them as a result of (1) my participation in the Competition or (2) any act, failure to act, or neglect (a) by me, my agents, employees, riders, handlers,
trainers, coaches, drivers, contractors or invitees, or (b) by any animal owned or exhibited by me or in my custody or control.
I AGREE and represent that I am qualified and eligible to enter and/or participate in the Competition, and every horse I am entering is qualified and eligible as entered.
I AGREE to accept AS FINAL any decision of AHA, the Show Commission or Show Officials concerning my qualification or the qualification of my horse to enter the
Competition or any results of the Competition, except to the extent that the Rules of AHA, the Competition, EC or USEF Equestrian permit a protest or hearing of such
decisions. Should a hearing be requested, I agree to accept AS FINAL the decision of the particular hearing body. I agree to release, hold harmless and not to sue AHA,
the Competition Sponsor, their officers, directors, employees, volunteers or members concerning any decision of AHA, the Competition, its Show Commission, Show
Officials or any hearing body that relates to my qualifications or my horse(s)’ qualifications to enter the Competition or any results of the Competition.
I AGREE that AHA has the sole right to control, sell, supervise or give away (or assign to others the right to do so) the exclusive rights to broadcast, televise, reproduce,
transmit and disseminate all or part of this event, and I agree that AHA may use or assign, in any way AHA sees fit, photographs, films, videos, audios, cablecasts, or other
likenesses of me and my horse taken during the course of the Competition for the promotion, coverage or benefit of the Competition or AHA. Those likenesses shall not
be used to advertise a product and they may not be used in such a way which implies endorsement of any company, product, product category or service. I hereby
expressly and irrevocably waive and release any rights in connection with such use, including any claim to compensation, invasion of privacy, right of publicity, or to
misappropriation.
By signing below as a parent or guardian of a junior exhibitor, I consent to the child’s participation and agree to all of the above provisions, and further agree to assume all
of the obligations of this AHA Assumption of Risk, Release and Indemnification personally and on behalf of the child.
This AHA Assumption of Risk, Release and Indemnification is governed by the Laws of the State of Colorado and is intended to be interpreted as broadly as possible. I
agree that exclusive jurisdiction and venue (place) for any legal action against AHA, its officers, directors, employees, volunteers or agents shall be in the local district
courts or the federal court of the State of Colorado. If any part of this agreement is determined to be unenforceable, all other parts shall remain effect.
USEF FEDERATION ENTRY AGREEMENT
By entering a Federation-licensed Competition and signing this entry blank as the Owner, Lessee, Trainer, Manager, Agent, Coach, Driver, Rider,
Handler, Vaulter or Longeur and on behalf of myself and my principals, representatives, employees and agents, I agree that I am subject to the Bylaws and
Rules of The United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. (the “Federation”) and the local rules of the Arabian Horse Associaiton

(competition). I agree to be bound by the Bylaws and Rules of the Federation and of the competition. I will accept as final the decision of

the Hearing Committee on any question arising under the Rules, and agree to release and hold harmless the competition, the Federation, their officials,
directors and employees for any action taken under the Rules. I represent that I am eligible to enter and/or participate under the Rules, and every horse |
am entering is eligible as entered. I also agree that as a condition of and in consideration of acceptance of entry, the Federation and/or the Competition
may use or assign photographs, videos, audios, cable - casts, broadcasts, internet, film, new media or other likenesses of me and my horse taken during the
course of the competition for the promotion, coverage or benefit of the competition, sport, or the Federation. Those likenesses shall not be used to
advertise a product and they may not be used in such a way as to jeopardize amateur status. I hereby expressly and irrevocably waive and release any
rights in connection with such use, including any claim to compensation, invasion of privacy, right of publicity, or to misappropriation. The construction
and application of Federation rules are governed by the laws of the State of New York, and any action instituted against the Federation must be filed in
New York State. See GR908 4.
I HAVE CAREFULLY READ THIS DOCUMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY, UNDERSTAND ALL OF ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND
KNOW IT CONTAINS AN ASSUMPTION OF RISK, RELEASE AND WAIVER FROM LIABILITY, AS WELL AS A HOLD HARMLESS
AND INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS.
By signing below, I (as the participant or as the Parent/Legal Guardian of the minor identified below) hereby accept and agree to the terms and conditions
of this Agreement in connection with my (or the minor’s) participation in any USEF Event. If, despite this Agreement, I, or anyone on my behalf or the
minor’s behalf, makes a claim for Liability against any of the Released Parties, I will indemnify, defend and hold harmless each of the Released Parties
from any such Liabilities as the result of such claim.
BY SIGNING BELOW, I AGREE to be bound by all applicable Federation Rules and all terms and provisions of this entry blank and all terms and
provisions of this Prize List. If I am signing and submitting this Agreement electronically, I acknowledge that my electronic signature shall have the
same validity, force and effect as if I affixed my signature by my own hand.

. k3
Owner ** Mandatory Must be Adult Print .Adlﬂt
Name Signature
Trainer or Custodian of horse @ show Print **Adult
** Mandatory Must be Adult Name Signature
1 sk
Rider 1 ** Mandatory Must be Adult Print _Adult
Name Signature
. Print **Adult
*k
Rider 2 Mandatory Must be Adult Name Signature
. . Print **Adult
Coach — (if applicable) USEF # Name Signature
Print Minor Print Parent/Guardian **Adult
Name Here Name Here Signature
Print Minor Print Parent/Guardian **Adult
Name Here Name Here Signature
*xe* EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER FOR EXHIBITOR
MUST BE SIGNED IN AT LEAST 3 PLACES BY ADULTS ONLY
AHA or USEF/EC Membership is not required for Parents/Guardians signing for minors.




EQUESTRIAN
FEDERATION

FEDERATION ENTRY AGREEMENT

By entering a Federation-licensed Competition and signing this entry blank as the Owner, Lessee, Trainer, Manager, Agent, Coach, Driver, Rider, Handler,
Vaulter or Longeur and on behalf of myself and my principals, representatives, employees and agents, | agree that | am subject to the Bylaws and Rules

of the United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. (the “Federation”) and the local rules of (Competition). | agree to be
bound by the Bylaws and Rules of the Federation and of the competition. | will accept as final the decision of the Hearing Committee on any question arising
under the Rules, and agree to release and hold harmless the competition, the Federation, their officials, directors and employees for any action taken under
the Rules. | represent that | am eligible to enter and/or participate under the Rules, and every horse | am entering is eligible as entered. | also agree that as
a condition of and in consideration of acceptance of entry, the Federation and/or the Competition may use or assign photographs, videos, audios, cable -
casts, broadcasts, internet, film, new media or other likenesses of me and my horse taken during the course of the competition for the promotion, coverage
or benefit of the competition, sport, or the Federation. Those likenesses shall not be used to advertise a product and they may not be used in such a way as
to jeopardize amateur status. | hereby expressly and irrevocably waive and release any rights in connection with such use, including any claim to
compensation,invasion of privacy, right of publicity, or to misappropriation. The construction and application of Federation rules are governed by the laws of
the Stateof New York, and any action instituted against the Federation must be filed in New York State. See GR908.4.

If not currently a USEF Active Competing member or Subscriber, | acknowledge that | will be enrolled for no cost as a USEF Fan and my USEF Fan Account
will continue to annually automatically renew in USEF’s sole discretion. Additionally, | acknowledge that the benefits of a USEF Fan are subject to change
without notice. USEF may in its sole discretion, at any time, terminate my USEF Fan status. | acknowledge that | may opt out at any time by going to My
USEF Dashboard or calling (859) 810-8733.

BY SIGNING BELOW, | AGREE that | have read, understand, and agree to be bound by all applicable Federation Bylaws, rules, and policies including the
USEF Safe Sport Policy and Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP) as published at www.usef.org, as amended from time to time, as well as all
terms and provisions of this Prize List. If | am signing and submitting this Agreement electronically, | acknowledge that my electronic signature shall have
the same validity, force and effect as if | affixed my signature by my own hand.

RIDER/DRIVER/HANDLER/VAULTER/LONGEUR (mandatory) OWNER/AGENT (mandatory)
Signature: Signature:

Print Name: Print Name:

TRAINER (mandatory) COACH (if appicable)
Signature: Signature:

Print Name: Print Name:

Parent/Guardian Signature: (Required if Rider/Driver/Handler/Vaulter/Longeur is a minor)

Print Parent//Guardian Name: Emergency Contact Phone No.
Is Rider/Driver/Vaulter a U.S. Citizen: __Yes __ No

UNITED STATES EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION : 4001 WING COMMANDER WAY : LEXINGTON, KY 40511 : 859.258.2472 : FAX 859.231.6662 : USEF.ORG



\éﬁ\s WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY,
ceseeiedt ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. dba US Equestrian (“USEF”) allowing me, the undersigned, to participate in any capacity (including as a
rider, driver, handler, vaulter, longeur, lessee, owner, agent, coach, official, trainer or volunteer) in a USEF sanctioned, licensed or approved event or activity, including but not
limited to equestrian clinics, practices, shows, competitions and related or incidental activities and (“USEF Event” or “USEF
Events”); |, for myself, and on behalf of my spouse, children, heirs and next of kin, and any legal and personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors, and
assigns, hereby agree to and make the following contractual representations pursuant to this Agreement (the “Agreement”):

A. RULES AND REGULATIONS: | hereby agree that | have read, understand, and agree to be bound by all applicable Federation Bylaws, rules, and policies including the
USEF Safe Sport Policy and Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP) as published at www.usef.org, as amended from time to time.

B. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RISK: | knowingly, willingly, and voluntarily acknowledge the inherent risks associated with the sport of equestrian and know that horseback riding

and related equestrian activities are inherently dangerous, and that participation in any USEF Event involves risks and dangers including, without limitation, (i) the propensity

of an equine to behave in dangerous ways which may result in injury to the participant; (ii) the inability to predict an equine’s reaction to sound, movements, objects, persons,

or animals; and (iii) hazards of surface or subsurface conditions; (iv) the potential for serious bodily injury (including broken bones, head or neck injuries), sickness and disease
(including communicable diseases), trauma, pain & suffering, permanent disability, paralysis and death; (v) loss of or damage to personal property (including my mount & equip-
ment) arising out of the unpredictable behavior of horses; exposure to extreme conditions and circumstances; (vi) accidents involving other participants, event staff, volunteers or
spectators; contact or collision with other participants and horses, natural or manmade objects; adverse weather conditions; (vii) facilities issues and premises conditions; failure
of protective equipment (including helmets); (viii) inadequate safety measures; participants of varying skill levels; (ix) situations beyond the immediate control of the USEF Event
organizers and competition management; and (x) other undefined, not readily foreseeable and presently unknown risks and dangers. (“Risks”).

CAUTION: HORSEBACK RIDING AND EQUINE ACTIVITIES CAN BE DANGEROUS. RIDE AT YOUR OWN RISK.:
Under VA Code Ann. Sec 3.2-6200-6203, an equine activity sponsor or equine professional is not liable for any injury to, or the death of,
a participant in equine activities resulting from the inherent risks of equine activities.

C. ASSUMPTION OF RISK: I understand that the aforementioned Risks may be caused in whole or in part or result directly or indirectly from the negligence of my own ac-
tions or inactions, the actions or inactions of others participating in the USEF Events, or the negligent acts or omissions of the Released Parties defined below, and | hereby
voluntarily and knowingly assume all such Risks and responsibility for any damages, liabilities, losses, or expenses that | incur as a result of my participation in any USEF
Events. | also agree to be responsible for any injury or damage caused by me, my horse, my employees or contractors under my direction and control at any USEF Event.

D. WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY, HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY: In conjunction with my participation in any USEF Event, | hereby release, waive and covenant not
to sue, and further agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the following parties: USEF, USEF Recognized Affiliate Associations, the United States Olympic & Para-
lympic Committee (USOPC), USEF clubs, members, Event participants (including athletes/riders, coaches, trainers, judges/officials, and other personnel), the Event owner,
licensee, and competition managers; the promoters, sponsors, or advertisers of any USEF Event; any charity or other beneficiary which may benefit from the USEF Event; the
owners, managers, or lessors of any facilities or premises where a USEF Event may be held; and all directors, officers, employees, agents, contractors, and volunteers of any
of the aforementioned parties (Individually and Collectively, the “Released Parties” or “Event Organizers”), with respect to any liability, claim(s), demand(s), cause(s)
of action, damage(s), loss, or expense (including court costs and reasonable attorney fees) of any kind or nature (“Liability”) which may arise out of, result from, or relate
in any way to my participation in the USEF Events, including claims for Liability caused in whole or in part by the negligent acts or omissions of the Released Parties.

E. COMPLETE AGREEMENT AND SEVERABILITY CLAUSE: This Agreement represents the complete understanding between the parties regarding these issues and no oral
representations, statements or inducements have been made apart from this Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unlawful, void, or for any reason
unenforceable, then that provision shall be deemed severable from this Agreement and shall not affect the validity and enforceability of any remaining provisions.

I HAVE CAREFULLY READ THIS DOCUMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY, UNDERSTAND ALL OF ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND KNOW IT CONTAINS AN ASSUMPTION OF RISK, RELEASE
AND WAIVER FROM LIABILITY, AS WELL AS A HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS.

By signing below, that | have read, understand, and agree to be bound by all applicable Federation Bylaws, rules, and policies including the USEF Safe Sport Policy and
Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP) as published at www.usef.org, as amended from time to time, as well as all terms and provisions of this Prize List. If,
despite this Agreement, |, or anyone on my behalf or the minor’s behalf, makes a claim for Liability against any of the Released Parties, | will indemnify, defend and hold
harmless each of the Released Parties from any such Liabilities as the result of such claim.

The parties agree that this agreement may be electronically signed. The parties agree that the electronic signatures appearing on this agreement are the same as
handwritten signatures for the purposes of validity, enforceability, and admissibility.

[ | RIDER/DRIVER/HANDLER/VAULTER/LONGEUR [ | OWNER [ | TRAINER [ | OFFICIAL [ | STAFF [ | VOLUNTEER [ | COACH (IF APPLICABLE)

Signature: Date: Print Name:
Parent/Guardian Signature: (Required if Rider/Driver/Handler/Vaulter/Longeur is a minor) Date:
Print Parent//Guardian Name: Emergency Contact Phone No.

11.16.23

UNITED STATES EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION : 4001 WING COMMANDER WAY : LEXINGTON, KY 40511 : 859.810.8733 : FAX 859.721.1151 : USEF.ORG
© United States Equestrian Federation® All rights reserved. Reproduction without permission is strictly prohibited.
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7 \S\E ARABIAN BREEDERS SWEEPSTAKES
YA Join the GREEN Movement
ARABIAN o
BREEDERS SWEEPST‘}\KES

2025 ALLOCATED REGIONAL PRIZE MONEY CLASSES

ARABIAN HALF- ARABIAN/ANGLO-ARABIAN
SWEEPSTAKES CLASSES SWEEPSTAKES CLASSES

Arabian Yearling Colt/Gelding $2,000 HA/AA Yearling Colt/Gelding $2,000
Arabian Yearling Filly $2,000 HA/AA Yearling Filly $2,000
Arabian Gelding AOTH $1,000 HA/AA Gelding AOTH $1,000
Arabian Mares AOTH $1,000 HA/AA Mares AOTH $1,000
Arabian English Pl Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA English PI Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian English Pl AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA English Pl AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Country English P1 Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA Country English P1 Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian Country English Pl AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA Country English Pl AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Hunter P1 Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA Hunter P1 Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian Hunter Pl AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA Hunter P AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Western P1 Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA Western Pl Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian Western Pl AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA Western Pl AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Reining Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA Reining Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian Reining AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA Reining AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Western Trail Jr Horse $ 600 HA/AA Western Trail Jr Horse § 600
Arabian Western Trail AAOTR $ 600 HA/AA Western Trail AAOTR $ 600
Arabian Working Cow Jr Horse $ 350 HA/AA Working Cow Jr Horse $ 350
Arabian Working Cow AAOTR $ 350 HA/AA Working Cow AAOTR $ 350
Arabian Cutting Jr Horse $ 350 HA/AA Cutting Jr Horse $ 350
Arabian Cutting Non-Pro $ 350 HA/AA Cutting Non-Pro $ 350
** Arabian SH Under Saddle AOTR $ 350 **HA/AA SH Under Saddle AOTR $ 350
~Arabian Dressage Second Level AOTR $ 350 “"HA/AA Dressage Second Level AOTR $ 350
Arabian Regular Working Hunter AOTR  $ 350 HA/AA Regular Working Hunter AOTR $ 350

If fewer than nine horses are in the class, 50% round up will be eligible for prize money.

Sweepstakes AAOTR classes are eligible to be split into multiple age divisions. Leveling classes will receive
prize money when offered. Splitting AAOTR classes is discouraged as this reduces the Sweepstakes payout
for each class split.

** Sweepstakes classes eligible to be split into Saddle/Pleasure, Stock/Hunter and/or multiple age divisions (age
splits must be all inclusive). Sport Horse Classes may be split by Dressage or Hunter Type.

~At Regional Shows, the highest test will be used. At the Regional Level, these classes can be combined as
Arabian/Half-Arabian/Anglo-Arabian.

$2.000 Classes $1.000 Classes $600 Classes $350 Classes
Champion $ 750 $350 $250 $125
Reserve Champion $ 500 $200 $125 $ 75
Remaining Top Five $ 250 $150 $ 75 $ 50

Contact AHA at (303)696-4500, option 1, or visit our website at ArabianHorses.org for
additional information regarding the Sweepstakes Program.




Fabian Horse Associafion Show Recoquifion

Competition Sponsor: Firecracker Classic , AHA Region 15 and 16 Championships

AHA Recognition Show/Recording Number: Firecracker 2515 16395 | B 2516 16396
Region 15: 2515 16397 | Region 16: 2516 16398

The Arabian Horse Association is a major equine
association serving members in the United
States and Canada. It registers and maintains
a database of more than one million Arabian,
Half-Arabian and Anglo-Arabian horses and
administers more than $2.5 million in annual
prize money. AHA produces championship
events, recognizes over 375 Arabian horse
shows and distance rides annually and provides
activities and programs that promote breeding
and ownership. For information about Arabian,
Half-Arabian and Anglo-Arabian horses, call
303-696-4500, e-mail info@ArabianHorses.org
or visit ArabianHorses.org.

Jo AT Hoough yours local elub for
e following gseas member benet /:

e Reduced rate for competition privileges across
a variety of disciplines for local, regional and
national AHA-approved shows and rides

* Peace of mind with 1 million in personal
liability insurance through Equisure

e Preferred rates on horse registrations and ARABIAN
transfers HORSE ASSOCIATION

e Preferred rates on Arabian Horse DataSource,
the world’s largest online Arabian horse resource

e Numerous opportunities to participate in

The Judges & Stewards Commissioner is responsible for handling written and signed complaints

award recognition and prize money prog rams relating to judges’ and stewards’ conduct when filed by exhibitors, show officials, AHA members or
others, and when accompanied by a filing fee [Resolution 5-90]. Other comments, compliments,
e Show circuits for AHA members at |0ca|l regiona] questions, inquiries are encourageed when appropriate (no filing fee required). Write: Judges &

Stewards Commissioner, PO Box 440949, Aurora, CO 80044-0949; (303) 696-4537.

and national levels

Contact your local club:

TULSA
MMMAGER @

RELLY MERpg
K MONTANA
: ASITNVERSAMIT IS -
: H 3 ' .:*,{.*Jg:-_
EQUINE ATHLETE O/WPAN‘P“ gy My/"ﬂ FRANSTABLE

VETERIMARY SERVICES P f e

Arabian Horse Association 6030 Greenwood Plaza Blvd, Suite 100, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 303.696.4500 ArabianHorses.org

AHA 090032 (Rev. 12/20)



USEF Competition Name: Firecracker Classic | AHA Region 15 and 16 Championships ~ USEF#: 2873

Competition Division(s) and Rating(s): Arabian, Half/Anglo Arabian, Junior Exhibitor Arabian, Junior Exhibitor Half/Anglo
Arabian, Arabian/Half Arabian Dressage, Breed Restricted Western Dressage, Open Western Dressage

s/ IAAPP

MINOR ATHLETE
ABUSE PREVENTION

EXY safe Sport Training B Local Travel
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Eﬂ Social Media & Electronic Communications
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228 Read about these & more at usef.org/MAAPP
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& usef.org/safe-sport/reporting
O3 859-225-6915 or Text Anonymously 855-682-8733
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REGION 15 & 16 CHAMPIONSHIP HORSE SHOW

COMMERCIAL EXHIBITS CONTRACT
June 30 - July 5, 2025
Virginia Horse Center, Lexington VA

COMPANY/BUSINESS

TYPE OF MERCHANDISE

CONTACT NAME

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBER ARRIVAL DATE

Prime Location (10 X 10) - $150 _Anderson Coliseum Layout

Coliseum Ends (10 X 10) - $100 Coliseum End
Opposite Side of Coliseum (10 X 10) - $100

Outside Location—for vendors with own setup trailers—$175
(12 foot depth) PLEASE NOTE SPACE

Opposite Side

Reel Arena (10 X 10) - $75

One outlet is included with each individual space Additional outlets are
$35.00 per; please indicate # of additional outlets needed:
Tables and Chairs are NOT included but can be rented from the facility.

**%%* SET UP is Sunday July 1st *** TEAR DOWN is Saturday Night after the end of the Evening
Session. PLEASE DO NOT start tearing down early and disturb the Championships !!!
Minimum deposit 50% due with contract; balance due during setup prior to show

The Region 15 & 16 Arabian and Half-Arabian Horse Show and the Virginia Horse Center will not be responsible for any loss, personal
injury or damage to vendors or for any article of any kind or nature that may be lost or destroyed or in any way damaged. Each vendor
will be responsible for any injury that may be occasioned to any person or any damage to any property while on the grounds by any
product owned or sold by him or his representative and shall indemnify the management against all legally established claims or damage
of any kind or nature that may grow out of any injury occasioned by any product owned or sold by him. In addition said vendor will
agree to abide by the Bylaws and Rules of the AHA. Presentation of this signed contract shall be deemed as acceptance of this
agreement.

Signature Date

Return this form with a check pavable to REGION 15 HORSE SHOW to:
REGION 15, ¢/o Kim Dickinson 1969 Rockwood Drive Chesapeake, VA 23323
757-714-9737 Cell or Email : ShowManagerKim@gmail.com
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USDF Membership Benefits: USDF is dedicated to education, the recognition of achievement, and promotion of dressage. For comiti?tion

details on member benefits, including educational programs, awards, and other opportunities, refer to the USDF Member Guide or . .
. is recognized
the USDF website at www.usdf.org. by USDF

for 2025

Membership Requirements for USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized Competitions: Owners and riders, including foreign riders
and owners who are not residents of the US, wishing to participate in a USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competition as a rider or owner/lessee, must have
either a USDF Group Membership (GM), Participating Membership (PM), or have a USDF Non-Member (NM) identification number and pay the USDF Non-
Member (NM) fee. (Note: USDF Business Members can own horses but cannot compete as riders with their USDF Business Membership.)

Horses competing at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competitions must have either a USDF Horse Identification (HID) number or a USDF Lifetime Horse
Registration (LHR). Proper credentials or verification certificates must be presented to the competition secretary.

Riders and owners wishing to participate in a USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competition, and not able to present the competition secretary with
verification of a USDF membership or NM identification, and USDF LHR or USDF HID, must complete a USDF Competition Affidavit Form and pay the $5
affidavit filing fee. A copy of a completed affidavit form from another competition may also be used for verification purposes for up to 60 days. (Exception:
Affidavits cannot be used at Great American Insurance Group/USDF Regional Dressage Championships.)

Exceptions:

e  Horses competing only in Individual Breed Classes (IBCs) at DSHB competitions, sires and dams of horses in DSHB group classes, where those
sires or dams are not actually competing in the same competition, horses competing only in breed restricted dressage or DSHB classes at
Regular Competitions (e.g. all Arabian, all Friesian, or all Morgan classes), or in USDF Introductory Level tests, pas de deux or quadrille, are
exempt from this requirement. Also exempt are horses ridden in leadline, exhibitions, games and races, classes for 4-H members, walk-trot,
academy, and opportunity classes.

e  Riders and owners/lessees competing only in classes which are exempt from the USDF HID requirements are also exempt from the USDF NM
identification number and NM fee requirements. Also exempt are handlers of horses competing in DSHB In-Hand or Group classes.

Memberships Defined
Participating Membership (PM): A membership issued to an individual directly by USDF. The membership year is December 1 through November 30. PMs
are available for 1-year ($100), 5-years ($400), or life ($2,000). A USDF Youth Participating Membership (YPM) is available for individuals who have not
reached their 215t birthday by December 1 of the current membership year ($80). A PM allows the member to compete at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized
competitions and to participate as a rider and/or owner/lessee for all Adequan®USDF Year-End Awards and the Great American Insurance Group/USDF
Regional Dressage Championship program.
Group Membership (GM): A membership issued to an individual by USDF when the member name and dues are submitted to USDF through an affiliate
Group Member Organization (GMO). The GM year begins December 1 and ends November 30. A GM allows the member to compete at USEF-
licensed/USDF-recognized competitions and participate in the USDF Rider Awards Program.
Business Membership (BM): A membership that runs December 1 through November 30 and is issued to a business or organization directly by USDF. The
USDF BM ($280) offers a wider variety of advertising benefits. BMs satisfy requirements of horse ownership only.
Non-Member (NM) Identification Number: For each USDF NM owner/lessee and USDF NM rider there will be a USDF NM fee of $55 per competition that
must be collected by the show secretary and submitted to USDF, along with the USDF Report of Fees document and the $5 affidavit fee and Competition
Affidavit Form if the person cannot provide a copy of their USDF NM card. Owners/lessees or riders exempt from the NM number requirements are also
exempt from paying the USDF NM fee. If there are multiple owners of a horse and all are NMs, only one of the owners must pay the NM fee. If the horse
has at least one owner who is a current USDF PM, GM, or BM there is no NM fee assessed. Competition management will be invoiced for all applicable
USDF NM fees not received with the USDF post-competition paperwork, along with a report listing all USDF NMs. Competition management is then
required to submit the NM fees within 30 days to the USDF. An individual with a USDF NM identification number is not eligible for any USDF membership
benefits. Once a USDF NM number has been assigned, a USDF NM card can be obtained from the USDF website.
Horse Identification (HID) Number: A one-time tracking number for horses ($45). Scores earned by a horse with an HID number will be recorded but will
NOT be counted towards Adequan®USDF Year-End Awards. A horse with an HID number is not eligible to compete in Great American Insurance
Group/USDF Regional qualifying or championship classes. An HID number can be upgraded to a Lifetime Horse Registration (LHR) for a fee of $95. If a
horse has a USDF LHR it does not need an HID number. An HID number is a one-time fee that does not need to be renewed.
Lifetime Horse Registration (LHR): A horse with an LHR ($140) is eligible for Adequan®USDF Year-End Awards, and eligible to compete in Great
American Insurance Group/USDF Regional qualifying and championship classes, assuming requirements for the owner and rider are met. If a horse has an
LHR it does not need an HID number. An LHR does not need to be renewed.

How to Join USDF
Applications for USDF Participating Membership (PM), Business Membership (BM), Horse Identification (HID) number, and Lifetime Horse Registration
(LHR) may be found in the following locations:
e  Onthe USDF website: www.usdf.org. You can submit the application online or download the form.
¢ Inthe show office at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competitions classified by USEF as Dressage Competitions, and Regular Competitions
which are open to all breeds.
e By calling or writing the USDF office at (859) 971-2277, 4051 Iron Works Parkway, Lexington, KY 40511

The effective date of membership is the date the form and correct fees are received in the USDF office or, if applying at a competition, the date accepted by
the competition secretary, provided the application is signed and dated by the competition secretary, member, and/or horse owner on that same day.

02/24



Thank You for Supporting our
REGION 15 & 16 CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW
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